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DA Opal™ Band Cement
Ορθοδοντική Κονία Δακτυλίων

Opal™ bandcement
Orthodontisch bandcement

Cemento para bandas Opal™
Cemento para bandas de ortodoncia

Cimento Opal™ Band
Cimento de Bandas Ortodônticas

Opal™ breketite tsement
Ortodontiline breketite tsement

Opal™ Bandzement
Kieferorthopädischer Bandzement

Opal™ Band Cement
Orthodontic Band Cement

Цимент за брекети Opal™
Ортодонтски цимент за брекети

Cemento per bande Opal™ Band
Cemento per bande ortodontiche

Opal™ – cement na kroužky
Ortodontický cement na kroužky

Opal™ bandcement
Ortodontiskt bandcement

Ciment pour bagues Opal™
Ciment pour bagues orthodontiques

Opal™ Båndcement
Ortodontisk båndcement

Tuotteen kuvaus
Opal™ Band Csementti on vaaleansininen, kaksikomponenttinen, kolminkertaisesti 
kovettuva, hartsipohjainen lasi-ionomeerisementti.
Lue huolellisesti ja sisäistä kaikkien kuvattujen tuotteiden ohjeet ja 
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ennen tuotteiden käyttöä.
Antotapa/-tavat

• 5 ml:n ruisku
• Opal™ Band Cement -sekoituskärki

Käyttöaiheet/-tarkoitus
Opal Band Cement käyttää kemiallista, valoa ja lasi-ionomeerin polymerisaatiota 
kaikenlaisten ortodonttisten nauhojen kiinnittämiseen hampaisiin.
Vastaindikaatiot

• Jos havaitaan ihottumaa, ihottumaa tai muuta allergista reaktiota, huuhtele 
altistunut alue huolellisesti ja pyydä potilasta ottamaan yhteys lääkäriin. 

• Katso allergioiden osalta tuotteen allergeenidokumentti, joka on saatavana 
osoitteessa www.ultradent.com. Jos allergisia reaktioita havaitaan, huuhtele 
altistunut alue huolellisesti vedellä ja kehota potilasta ottamaan yhteys lääkäriin.

Varoitukset ja varotoimenpiteet
• Hartsit voivat olla herkistäviä. Vältä kovettumattoman hammashartsin toistuvaa 

kosketusta ihon ja/tai pehmytkudoksen kanssa. Jos allerginen reaktio, ihottuma 
tai ihottuma kehittyy, pyydä potilasta ottamaan yhteyttä lääkäriin.

• Kovettumattomien hartsimateriaalien fysikaaliset ominaisuudet, rasitukset ja 
kulutuskestävyys ovat puutteellisia. 

• Suuntaa toimenpidevalo ja huonevalo muualle ennenaikaisen 
polymerisoitumisen välttämiseksi.

• Valoaktivoituvat hartsit ovat herkkiä ympäristön valolle; kun niitä ei käytetä, 
varmista, että korkki on kiinnitetty ruiskuun. 

• Ruiskuja ei ole tarkoitettu suun sisäiseen käyttöön. 
• Ristikontaminaation välttämiseksi käytä puhtaita käsineitä ja 

puhdasta instrumenttia.
• Kun käytät tätä tuotetta, älä poista sekoituskärkeä ennen 

seuraavaa käyttökertaa.
• Pyyhi ruisku keskitason desinfiointiaineella käyttökertojen välillä.
• Potilaan ja hammaslääkärin on käytettävä sivusuojilla varustettuja suojalaseja.
• Käytä vain suositeltuja kärkiä.

Vaihekohtaiset ohjeet
Valmistelu - ruisku

1) Irrota kaksoisputkiruiskun korkki kiertämällä vastapäivään ja hävitä.
2) Varmista ennen kärjen kiinnittämistä, että molemmista ruiskun aukoista tulee 

tasainen virtaus, kun pieni määrä näytettä levitetään sekoitustyynylle. Varo 
kontaminoimasta aukkoja ristiin.

3) Kiinnitä suositeltu annostelukärki kohdistamalla korkin sisäiset varret ruiskun 
aukkoihin. Kierrä myötäpäivään lukitaksesi ja varmista virtaus.

Valmistelu - Hammas
1) Kun olet määrittänyt oikean siteen sopivuuden, profylaksi ja huuhtele hammas.
2) Eristä hammas syljen aiheuttaman kontaminaation välttämiseksi 

ennen sementointia.
Käyttö

1) Aseta haluttu määrä Opal Band Cementiä nauhan sisäpinnalle.
2) Aseta side hampaaseen ja puhdista ylimääräinen sementti puuvillarullalla 

tai sideharsolla.
3) Valokovetetaan 10 sekunnin ajan vakiotilassa kovetusvalaisimilla, joiden 

intensiteetti on ≥ 800 mW/cm2 aallonpituusalueella 385-515 nm.  
4) Opal Band Cement kovettuu kemiallisesti 10 minuutin kuluttua, jos valoa 

ei käytetä.
HUOMAUTUS: Suuremmissa voimakkuustilanteissa (RPE tai vastaavat kiinteät 
laitteet) kiilteen syövyttäminen tai konditionointi itsetasaavalla pohjustusaineella 
ennen nauhan kiinnittämistä parantaa kiinnittymistä merkittävästi.
Puhdistus

1) Käytetty suositeltu annostelukärki pysyy paikallaan korkkina, kunnes uusi 
suositeltu annostelukärki kiinnitetään ennen uudelleenkäyttöä. Hävitä vanha 
jakelukärki, kun se on poistettu.

2) Pyyhi ruisku keskitason desinfiointiaineella käyttökertojen välillä.
Varastointi ja hävittäminen
Jäähdytä sementti, kun sitä ei käytetä.
Hävitä jäte paikallisten sääntöjen, ohjeiden ja määräysten mukaisesti.
Sekalaiset tiedot
Ilmoita vakavista tapauksista valmistajalle ja toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Productomschrijving
Opal™ bandcement is een lichtblauw, tweedelig, drievoudig uithardend, glasionomeer 
orthodontisch cement op harsbasis.
Lees voor elk beschreven product alle instructies en SDS-informatie aandachtig door en 
begrijp deze alvorens het product te gebruiken.
Toedieningsvorm(en)

• 5 ml spuit
• Mengpunt voor Opal™ bandcement

Indicaties voor gebruik/beoogd doel
Opal bandcement gebruikt chemische, licht-, en glasionomeer polymerisatie om alle 
soorten orthodontische banden aan de tanden te cementeren.
Contra-indicaties

• Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met bekende gevoeligheid voor methacrylaten of 
andere harsen. 

• Raadpleeg voor patiënten of gebruikers met allergieën het document over 
allergene producten op www.ultradent.com. Als er een allergische reactie wordt 
waargenomen, spoel dan de blootgestelde zone grondig met water en laat de 
patiënt haar/zijn arts raadplegen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Harsen kunnen overgevoeligheid veroorzaken. Vermijd herhaaldelijk contact van 

niet-uitgehard tandhars met huid en/of zacht weefsel. Als een allergische reactie, 
dermatitis of uitslag ontstaat, moet de patiënt haar/zijn arts raadplegen.

• Laat bindharsen volledig uitharden. Niet-uitgehard harsmateriaal zal tekortschieten 
in fysische eigenschappen, spanning en slijtvastheid. 

• Richt de operatielamp om vroegtijdige polymerisatie te voorkomen.
• Lichtgeactiveerde harsen zijn gevoelig voor omgevingslicht; zorg dat de dop op de 

spuit zit als het niet gebruikt wordt. 
• Spuiten zijn niet voor intraoraal gebruik. 
• Gebruik schone handschoenen en een schoon instrument om kruisbesmetting 

te voorkomen.
• Verwijder bij gebruik van dit product de mengpunt niet tot het volgende gebruik.
• Veeg de spuit tussen gebruik met een middelmatig desinfectiemiddel af.
• Patiënt en tandheelkundig personeel moeten een beschermende bril met 

zijschermen dragen.
• Gebruik alleen aanbevolen punten.

Stapsgewijze instructies
Voorbereiding - spuit

1) Verwijder de dop van de spuit met dubbele spuitopeningen door linksom te draaien 
en gooi deze weg.

2) Controleer, voordat u de punt aanbrengt, of er gelijkmatige doorstroming van beide 
spuitopeningen is door een kleine hoeveelheid op een mengplaatje uit te drukken. 
Wees voorzichtig dat er geen kruisbesmetting plaatsvindt tussen de openingen.

3) Bevestig de aanbevolen toedieningspunt door de interne dopstelen uit te lijnen 
met de spuitopeningen. Draai rechtsom om te vergrendelen en controleer 
de doorstroming.

Voorbereiding - tand
1) Na te hebben vastgesteld dat de band goed past, prophy en spoel de tand.
2) Isoleer de tand om speekselbesmetting te voorkomen vóór het cementeren van 

de band.
Gebruik

1) Breng de gewenste hoeveelheid Opal bandcement aan op het binnenoppervlak 
van de band.

2) Plaats de band op de tand en verwijder overtollig cement met een katoenen rol 
of gaas.

3) Hard uit met licht gedurende 10 seconden op de standaardmodus voor 
uithardingslampen met een intensiteit van ≥ 800 mW/cm2 in het golflengtegebied 
van 385-515 nm. 

4) Opal bandcement zal na 10 minuten chemisch uitharden, als er geen licht 
gebruikt wordt.

OPMERKING: in situaties met meer kracht (RPE of soortgelijke vaste apparaten) zal het 
etsen van het glazuur of het conditioneren met een zelfetsende primer vóór het plaatsen 
van de band de hechting aanzienlijk verbeteren.
Reinigen

1) De gebruikte aanbevolen toedieningspunt blijft op zijn plaats als dop, totdat een 
nieuwe aanbevolen toedieningspunt bevestigd is, voordat het opnieuw gebruikt 
wordt. Verwijder de oude toedieningspunt als deze verwijderd is.

2) Veeg de spuit tussen gebruik met een middelmatig desinfectiemiddel af.
Opslag en verwijdering
Koel het bandcement wanneer het niet gebruikt wordt.
Verwijder afval volgens de lokale regels, richtlijnen en voorschriften.
Overige informatie
Meld elk ernstig incident aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Описание на продукта
Циментът за брекети Opal™ е светло син, двукомпонентен, тройно втвърдяващ се, 
стъклено-йономерен ортодонтски цимент на основата на смола.
Преди употреба прочетете внимателно и разберете всички инструкции и информация 
от ИЛБ за всички описани продукти.
Форма(и), в които се доставя

• 5 мл спринцовка
• Съвет за смесване на цимент за брекети Opal™

Показания за употреба/Предназначение
Циментът за брекети Opal използва химическа, лека и стъклено-йономерна 
полимеризация за циментиране на всякакви видове ортодонтски брекети към зъбите.
Противопоказания.

• Да не се използва при пациенти с установена чувствителност към метакрилати 
или други смоли. 

• При пациенти или потребители със съмнения за алергия, вижте документът за 
алергени в продукта, който е на разположение на www.ultradent.com. При поява 
на алергична реакция, промийте изложената област обилно с вода и насочете 
пациента за консултация с неговия лекар.

Предупреждения и предпазни мерки
• Смолите могат да причинят чувствителност. Да се избягва повтарящ се контакт 

на невтвърдена смотатологична смола с кожата и/или меките тъкани. При поява 
на алергична реакция, дерматит или обрив, насочете пациента за консултация 
с неговия лекар.

• Оставете смолата за бондинг да се втвърди напълно - невтвърдените смолисти 
материали ще бъдат с недостатъчни физически свойства и недостатъчно 
издръжливи на напрежение и износване. 

• Насочете в друга посока лампата, за да предотвратите 
преждевременната полимеризация.

• Активиращите се от светлина смоли за чувствителни към светлината от околната 
среда; когато не се използват, уверете се, че капачката е поставена здраво върху 
спринцовката. 

• Спринцовките не са за интраорална употреба. 
• За да се избегне кръстосано замърсяване, използвайте чисти ръкавици 

и инструменти.
• Когато използвате този продукт, не премахвайте накрайника за смесване до 

следващата употреба.
• Избършете спринцовката с дезинфектант от средно ниво между употребите.
• Пациентите и денталните специалисти трябва да носят защитни очила със 

странични щитове.
• Използвайте само препоръчани накрайници.

Инструкции стъпка по стъпка
Подготовка - спринцовка

1) Премахнете капачката от спринцовката с двоен контейнер като завъртите по 
посока обратна на часовниковата стрелка и изхвърлете.

2) Преди да прикрепите накрайника, проверете равномерния поток от двата отвора 
на спринзовката, като изстискате малко количество върху подложката за смесване. 
Внимавайте да не допуснете кръстосано замърсяване на отворите.

3) Прикрепете препоръчания доставен накрайник като изравните вътрешните 
чертички на капачката с отворите на спринцовката. Завъртете по посока на 
часовниковата стрелка, за да заключите и проверете потока.

Подготовка - зъби
1) След определяне на подходящия брекет, поставене, профилирайте и 

изплакнете зъба.
2) Изолирайте зъба, за да се избегне замърсяване със слюнка преди циментиране 

на брекета.
Употреба

1) Поставете желаното количество цимент за брекети Opal върху вътрешната 
повърхност на брекета.

2) Поставете брекета върху зъба и почистете излишното количество цимент с 
памучен тампон или марля.

3) Втвърдете, като използвате светлина за 10 секунди при стандартен режим за 
лампите за втвърдяване с интензитет ≥ 800 mW/cm2 в областта на дължината на 
вълната от 385–515 nm.  

4) Циментът за брекети Opal ще се втвърди химически след 10 минути, ако не се 
използва светлина.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: В случаи на по-голяма сила (бърз палатален разширител или подобни 
фиксирани устройства), ецване на емайла или подготовката на самоецващ се грунд 
преди поставяне на брекета значително ще увеличи адхезията.
Почистване

1) Използваният препоръчан и доставен накрайник остава на мястото си вместо 
капачката, докато бъде прикрепен нов препоръчан и доставен накрайник, преди 
следващата употреба. Изхвърлете стария накрайник, когато го отстраните.

2) Избършете спринцовката с дезинфектант от средно ниво между употребите.
Съхранение и обезвреждане
Замразете цимента за брекети, когато не се използва.
Изхвърлете отпадъците в съответствие с местните правила, насоки и разпоредби.
Друга информация
Съобщавайте всякакви сериозни инциденти на производителя и компетентния орган.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Descrição do Produto
O Cimente Opal™ Band é um cimento ortodôntico de ionômero de vidro à base de resina, de 
tripla polimerização, bicomponente, de cor azul clara.
Para todos os produtos descritos, leia atentamente e compreenda todas as instruções e as 
informações da ficha dos dados de segurança antes de usar.
Formulário(s) de Aplicação

• Seringa de 5 mL
• Ponta de espatulação do cimento Opal™ Band

Indicações de Uso/Finalidade Prevista
O Cimento Opal Band utiliza polimeração química, fotopolimerização e polimerização de 
ionômero de vidro para cimentar todos os tipos de bandas ortodônticas para os dentes.
Contra-indicações

• Não usar em pacientes com sensibilidade conhecida a meta-acrilatos ou outras resinas. 
• Para pacientes ou usuários com problemas de alergias, consulte o documento sobre 

alérgenos do produto disponível em www.ultradent.com. Se for observada reação 
alérgica, enxague a área exposta com água abundantemente e peça ao paciente que 
consulte seu médico.

Avisos e Precauções
• As resinas podem ser sensibilizantes. Evite o contato repetido da resina odontológica 

não polimerizada com a pele e/ou tecido mole. Se ocorrer reação alérgica, dermatite ou 
erupção cutânea, peça ao paciente que consulte o seu médico.

• Proceda à polimerização das resinas adesivas completamente - materiais com resinas 
não polimerizadas carecerão de propriedades físicas, resistência à pressão e ao 
desgaste. 

• Redirecione a luminária de teto para impedir a polimerização prematura.
• As resinas ativadas por luz são sensíveis à luz ambiente; quando não estiver em uso, 

certifique-se que a tampa esteja presa na seringa. 
• Seringas não se destinam ao uso intraoral. 
• Para evitar a contaminação cruzada, utilize luvas limpas e um instrumento limpo.
• Ao utilizar este produto, não retire a ponta de espatulação até o uso seguinte.
• Limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermediário entre os usos.
• O paciente e os profissionais de odontologia devem usar óculos de proteção com 

escudos laterais.
• Use apenas pontas recomendadas.

Instruções Passo a Passo
Preparação - Seringa

1) Retire a tampa da seringa de cilindro duplo girando-a no sentido anti-horário e 
descarte-a.

2) Antes de colocar a ponta, verifique o fluxo uniforme de ambos os orifícios da seringa 
dispensando uma pequena quantidade em um bloco de espatulação. Tenha cuidado 
para evitar contaminação cruzada dos orifícios.

3) Coloque a ponta de aplicação recomendada alinhando as hastes internas da tampa com 
os orifícios da seringa. Gire no sentido horário para travar e verifique o fluxo.

Preparação - Dente
1) Após determinar o ajuste apropriado da banda, proceda à profilaxia e enxague o dente.
2) Isole o dente para evitar contaminação por saliva antes da cimentação da banda.

Uso
1) Coloque a quantidade desejada de Cimento Opal Band na superfície interna da banda.
2) Assente a banda no dente e limpe o excesso de cimento com um rolo de algodão 

ou gaze.
3) Proceda à fotopolimerização durante 10 segundos no modo padrão para luzes de 

polimerização com intensidade ≥ 800 mW/cm2 na região de comprimento de onda de 
385–515 nm. 

4) O Cimento Opal Band fará a polimerização química após 10 minutos se não for 
utilizada luz.

NOTA: Em situações de maior força (expansor palatino rápido ou aparelhos fixos 
semelhantes), condicionar o esmalte ou fazer o condicionamento com um primer 
autocondicionante antes da colocação da banda aumentará a aderência de 
maneira significativa.
Limpeza

1) A ponta de aplicação recomendada usada permanece no local como tampa até que uma 
nova ponta de aplicação recomendada seja colocada antes da reutilização. Descarte a 
antiga ponta de aplicação quando removida.

2) Limpe a seringa com um desinfetante de nível intermediário entre os usos.
Armazenamento e Descarte
Refrigere o cimento da banda quando não estiver sendo utilizado.
Descarte os resíduos de acordo com as regras, diretrizes e regulamentos locais.
Informações Diversas
Comunique qualquer incidente grave ao fabricante e à autoridade competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™-båndsement
Kjeveortopedisk båndsement

Tootekirjeldus
Opal™ breketite tsement on helesinine, kaheosaline, kolmekordse kõvenemisega, 
vaigupõhine ortodontiline klaasionomeertsement. 
Kõigi kirjeldatud toodete puhul lugege enne kasutamist hoolikalt läbi kõik juhised ja 
ohutuskaardi teave ning mõistke neid.
Manustamisviis(id)

• 5 ml süstal
• Opal™ breketite tsemendi segamisotsak

Näidustused kasutamiseks/sihtotstarve
Opal breketite tsement kasutab keemilist, valguspõhist ja klaasionomeeri 
polümerisatsiooni, et tsementeerida hammastele igat tüüpi ortodontilisi breketeid.
Vastunäidustused

• Ärge kasutage patsientidel, kellel on teadaolev tundlikkus metakrülaatide või 
muude vaigude suhtes. 

• Allergiakahtlusega patsientide või kasutajate korral tutvuge toote allergeenide 
dokumendiga veebilehel www.ultradent.com. Allergilise reaktsiooni täheldamisel 
loputage kokkupuutekohta hoolikalt veega ja paluge patsiendil oma arsti 
poole pöörduda.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
• Vaigud võivad põhjustada tundlikkust. Vältige töötlemata hambavaigu korduvat 

kokkupuudet naha ja/või pehmete kudedega. Kui tekib allergiline reaktsioon, 
dermatiit või lööve, paluge patsiendil oma arsti poole pöörduda.

• Valguskõvastage liimvaigud täielikult - töötlemata vaikmaterjalid on puudulikud 
füüsikaliste omaduste, pingete ja kulumiskindluse poolest. 

• Suunake kohtvalgusti ümber, et vältida enneaegset polümerisatsiooni.
• Valgusaktiveeritavad vaigud on tundlikud ümbritseva valguse suhtes; kui vaiku ei 

kasutata, veenduge, et süstal või oleks korgiga suletud. 
• Süstlad ei ole ette nähtud intraoraalseks kasutamiseks. 
• Ristsaastumise vältimiseks kasutage puhast kinnast ja puhast töövahendit.
• Selle toote kasutamisel ärge eemaldage segamisotsakut enne 

järgmist kasutamist.
• Pühkige süstalt keskmise tugevusega desinfektsioonivahendiga 

kasutuskordade vahel.
• Patsiendid ja hambaarstid peavad kandma külgkaitsega kaitseprille.
• Kasutage ainult soovitatud otsikuid.

Sammsammulised juhised
Ettevalmistamine – süstal

1) Eemaldage kork kahekolviliselt süstlalt, keerates seda vastupäeva, ja visake ära.
2) Enne otsaku kinnitamist kontrollige ühtlast voolu mõlemast süstlaavast, 

väljutades väikese koguse segamisalusele. Olge ettevaatlik, et mitte 
avasid ristsaastata.

3) Kinnitage soovitatav tarneotsak, joondades sisemised korgivarred kohakuti 
süstlaavadega. Voolu lukustamiseks ja kontrollimiseks keerake päripäeva.

Ettevalmistamine – hammas
1) Pärast breketi sobivuse tagamist, töödelge hammast profülaktiliselt ja loputage.
2) Isoleerige hammas, et vältida süljega saastumist enne breketite tsementeerimist.

Kasutamine
1) Asetage soovitud kogus breketite tsementi Opal breketite sisepinnale.
2) Asetage breket hambale ja puhastage liigne tsement vatitiku või 

marlitampooni abil.
3) Valguskõvastage 10 sekundit standardrežiimis valguskõvastava lambiga 

intensiivsusega ≥ 800 mW/cm2 lainepikkusega vahemikus 385–515 nm. 
4) Breketite tsement Opal kõvastub keemiliselt 10 minuti pärast, kui valgust 

ei kasutata.
MÄRKUS. Tugevama jõuga olukordades (RPE või sarnased fikseeritud seadmed) 
suurendab emaili söövitamine või eeltöötlus isesöövitava krundiga enne breketite 
paigutamist oluliselt haardumist.
Puhastamine

1) Kasutatud soovitatav otsak jääb korgina paigale, kuni enne korduskasutamist 
on kinnitatud uus soovitatav otsak. Vana tarneotsaku eemaldamisel kõrvaldage 
see kasutusest.

2) Pühkige süstalt keskmise tugevusega desinfektsioonivahendiga 
kasutuskordade vahel.

Ladustamine ja kõrvaldamine
Hoidke breketite tsementi külmkapis, kui seda ei kasutata.
Jäätmete kõrvaldamine kohalike eeskirjade, juhiste ja regulatsioonide kohaselt.
Mitmesugune teave
Teavitage rasketest juhtumitest tootjat ja pädevat asutust.
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Produktbeschreibung
Opal™ Bandzement ist ein hellblaues, zweiteiliges, dreifach-aushärtendes, 
kunstharzverstärktes, kieferorthopädisches Glasionomerzement.
Lesen Sie für all die beschriebenen Produkte bitte vor der Verwendung alle Anweisungen und 
Sicherheits-Informationsdokumente sorgfältig durch und stellen sie sicher, dass Sie diese 
vollkommen verstehen.
Verabreichungsform(en)

• 5-ml-Spritze
• Opal™ Bandzement Mischspitze

Hinweise zur Verwendung/Zweckbestimmung
Opal™ Bandzement verwendet chemische, Licht- und Glasionomerpolymerisation, um alle 
Arten von kieferorthopädischen Bändern an Zähne zu befestigen.
Kontraindikationen

• Nicht bei Patienten mit bekannter Empfindlichkeit gegenüber Methacrylaten oder 
anderen Kunstharzen anwenden. 

• Informationen für Patienten oder Benutzer mit Allergiebedenken finden Sie im 
Produktallergendokument unter www.ultradent.com. Wenn eine allergische Reaktion 
beobachtet wird, spülen Sie den materialausgesetzen Bereich gründlich mit Wasser und 
lassen Sie den Patienten seinen Arzt konsultieren.

Warnungen und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Harze können sensibilisierend sein. Vermeiden Sie wiederholten Kontakt von 

ungehärtetem Zahnkunststoff mit der Haut und/oder dem Weichgewebe. Wenn 
eine allergische Reaktion, Dermatitis oder Hautausschlag auftritt, wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Arzt.

• Härten Sie Bindeharze vollständig aus – ungehärtete Harzmaterialien weisen Mängel in 
den physikalischen Eigenschaften, der Belastung und der Verschleißfestigkeit auf. 

• Das Deckenlicht sollte wegzeigen um eine vorzeitige Polymerisation zu verhindern.
• Lichtaktivierte Harze sind Umgebungslicht-empfindlich; Stellen Sie bei Nichtgebrauch 

sicher, dass die Kappe auf der Spritze. 
• Spritzen sind nicht zur inneren Körperanwendung bestimmt. 
• Um eine Kreuzkontaminierung zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie einen sauberen Handschuh 

und ein sauberes Instrument.
• Bei der Verwendung von diesem Produkt, entfernen Sie die Mischspitze nicht bis zur 

nächsten Verwendung.
• Wischen Sie die Spritze zwischen den Anwendungen mit einem mittelstarken 

Desinfektionsmittel ab.
• Patienten und Zahnärzte müssen Schutzbrillen mit Seitenschutz tragen.
• Verwenden Sie nur empfohlene Spitzen.

Ausführliche Gebrauchsanleitung
Vorbereitung – Spritze

1) Entfernen Sie die Kappe von der Doppelspritze, indem Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn 
drehen, und entsorgen Sie sie.

2) Überprüfen Sie vor der Verwenden der Spitze den gleichmäßigen Fluss aus beiden 
Spritzöffnungen, indem Sie eine kleine Menge auf einen Mischblock geben. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass die Öffnungen nicht kreuzkontaminiert werden.

3) Bringen Sie die empfohlene Verabreichungsspitze an, indem Sie die inneren 
Kappenstiele mit den Spritzenöffnungen ausrichten. Um den Durchfluss zu verriegeln 
und zu überprüfen drehen Sie diese im Uhrzeigersinn.

Vorbereitung – Zahn
1) Nachdem Sie den richtigen Sitz des Bandes festgestellt haben, prophy-ieren und spülen 

Sie den Zahn.
2) Isolieren Sie den Zahn, um eine Speichelkontaminierung vor der Bandzementierung 

zu vermeiden.
Anwendung

1) Geben Sie die gewünschte Menge von Opal™ Bandzement auf die Innenfläche 
des Bandes.

2) Setzen Sie das Band auf den Zahn und entfernen Sie überschüssigen Zement mit einer 
Watterolle oder Gaze.

3) 10 Sekunden lang lichthärten und zwar im Standardmodus für Polymerisationslampen 
mit einer Intensität von ≥ 800 mW/cm2 im Wellenlängenbereich von 385–515 nm. 

4) Opal™ Bandzementt härtet nach 10 Minuten chemisch aus, wenn kein Licht 
verwendet wird.

HINWEIS: In Situationen mit höherem Druck (RPE oder ähnliche festsitzende Apparaturen) 
kann die Haftung durchs Ätzen des Zahnschmelzes oder mit der Grundierung durch einen 
selbst-ätzenden Primer (vor der Bandplatzierung) deutlich erhöht werden.
Reinigung

1) Die verbrauchte empfohlene Applikationsspitze bleibt als Kappe an Ort und Stelle, bis 
vor der Wiederverwendung eine neue empfohlene Applikationsspitze angebracht wird. 
Entsorgen Sie die alte Auftragungsspitze, nachdem sie entfernt wurde.

2) Wischen Sie die Spritze zwischen den Anwendungen mit einem mittelstarken 
Desinfektionsmittel ab.

Lagerung und Entsorgung
Bewaren Sie das Bandzement im Kühlschrank auf, wenn Sie es nicht verwenden.
Abfall gemäß den örtlichen Regeln, Richtlinien und Vorschriften entsorgen.
Sonstige Informationen
Melden Sie jeden schwerwiegenden Vorfall dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde.
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Product Description
Opal™ Band Cement is a light blue, two-part, triple cure, resin-based glass 
ionomer orthodontic cement.
For all products described, carefully read and understand all instructions 
and SDS information prior to use
Delivery Form(s)

• 5 ml syringe
• Opal™ Band Cement Mixing tip

Indications for use/Intended Purpose
Opal Band Cement uses chemical, light, and glass ionomer polymerization 
to cement all types of orthodontic bands to the teeth.
Contraindications

• Do not use on patients with known sensitivity to methacrylates or other 
resins. 

• For patients or users with allergy concerns, refer to product allergen 
document available at www.ultradent.com. If allergic reaction is 
observed, rinse exposed area thoroughly with water and have the 
patient consult their physician.

Warnings and Precautions
• Resins can be sensitizing. Avoid repeated contact of uncured dental 

resin with skin and/or soft tissue. If allergic reaction, dermatitis, or rash 
develops have patient consult their physician.

• Cure bonding resins completely ̶ uncured resin materials will be 
deficient in physical properties, stress, and wear resistance. 

• Redirect overhead light to prevent premature polymerization.
• Light activated resins are sensitive to ambient light; when not in use, 

ensure cap is secured onto syringe. 
• Syringes are not for intraoral use. 
• To avoid cross contamination, use a clean glove and clean instrument.
• When using this product, do not remove mixing tip until next use.
• Wipe syringe with intermediate level disinfectant between uses.
• Patient and dental professionals must wear protective eyewear with 

side shields.
• Use only recommended tips.

Stepwise Instructions
Preparation – Syringe

1)  Remove cap from dual barrel syringe by twisting counter-clockwise 
and discard.

2)  Prior to attaching tip, verify uniform flow from both syringe orifices by 
expressing a small amount onto a mixing pad. Use caution not to cross-
contaminate orifices.

3)  Attach recommended delivery tip by lining up internal cap stems with 
syringe orifices. Twist clockwise to lock and verify flow.

Preparation – Tooth
1)  After determining proper band fit, prophy, and rinse the tooth.
2)  Isolate the tooth to avoid salivary contamination prior to 

band cementation.
Use

1)  Place desired amount of Opal Band Cement to the interior surface of 
the band.

2)  Seat band onto the tooth and clean excess cement with a cotton roll 
or gauze.

3)  Light cure for 10 seconds on standard mode for curing lights with an 
intensity of ≥ 800 mW/cm2 in the wavelength region of 385–515 nm. 

4)  Opal Band Cement will chemically cure after 10 minutes if light is 
not used.

NOTE: In higher force situations (RPE or similar fixed appliances), etching 
the enamel or conditioning with a self-etching primer prior to band 
placement will significantly increase the adhesion.
Cleanup

1)  The used recommended delivery tip remains in place as the cap until a 
new recommended delivery tip is attached prior to reuse. Discard old 
delivery tip when removed.

2)  Wipe syringe with an intermediate level disinfectant between uses.
Storage and Disposal
Refrigerate band cement when not in use.
Dispose of waste according to local rules, guidelines, and regulations
Miscellaneous Information
Report any serious incident to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeskrivelse
Opal™-bånd sement er en lyseblå, todelt, trippelherding, harpiksbasert 
glassionomer kjeveortopedisk sement.
For alle beskrevne produkter, les og forstå alle instruksjoner og 
sikkerhetsdatablad-informasjon før bruk.
Leveringstype(r)

• 5 ml sprøyte
• Opal™-båndsement blandingsspiss

Indikasjoner for bruk/tiltenkt formål
Opal-bånd sement bruker kjemisk, lys- og glassionomerpolymerisering for å 
sementere alle typer kjeveortopediske bånd til tenner.
Kontraindikasjoner

• Må ikke brukes på pasienter med kjent følsomhet for metakrylater eller andre 
harpikser.  

• For pasienter eller brukere med allergiproblemer, se 
produktallergendokumentet som du finner på www.ultradent.com. Hvis det 
oppstår en allergisk reaksjon, skyll det eksponerte området grundig med 
vann og få pasienten til å kontakte legen sin.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Harpikser kan være sensibiliserende. Unngå gjentatt kontakt av uherdet 

tannharpiks med hud og/eller bløtvev. Hvis allergisk reaksjon oppstår, 
dermatitt eller utslett, må du be pasienten kontakte legen sin.

• Herd bindingsharpikser fullstendig ̶ uherdede harpiksmaterialer vil være 
mangelfulle i fysiske egenskaper, stressmotstand- og slitestyrke. 

• Vend bort fra overlys for å forhindre for tidlig polymerisasjon.
• Lysaktiverte harpikser er følsomme for omgivelseslys; Når den ikke er i bruk, 

må du sørge for at hetten er plassert på sprøyten. 
• Sprøyter er ikke til intraoral bruk. 
• Bruk rene hansker og rent instrument for å unngå krysskontaminering.
• Når dette produktet brukes, ikke fjern blandespissen før neste gangs bruk.
• Tørk av sprøyten med desinfeksjonsmiddel på mellomnivå mellom bruk.
• Pasienter og tannhelsepersonell må bruke vernebriller med sideskjold.
• Bruk kun anbefalte spisser.

Trinnvise instruksjoner
Klargjøring – sprøyte

1) Fjern hetten fra den doble sylindersprøyten ved å vri mot klokken og 
kaste den.

2) Før du fester spissen, kontroller jevn flyt fra begge sprøyteåpningene ved 
å presse ut en liten mengde på en blandepute. Vær forsiktig så du ikke 
krysskontaminerer åpningene.

3) Fest anbefalt leveringsspiss på sprøytene ved å jamføre de indre 
hettestammene med sprøyteåpningene. Vri med klokken for å låse og 
bekrefte flow.

Klargjøring – tann
1) Etter å ha bestemt riktig båndtilpasning, profylakse og skyll tannen.
2) Isoler tannen for å unngå spyttforurensning før båndsementering.

Bruk
1) Plasser ønsket mengde Opal-båndsement til den indre overflaten av båndet.
2) Sett bånd på tannen og rengjør overflødig sement med en bomullsrull 

eller gassbind.
3) Lysherd i 10 sekunder i standardmodus for herdelys med en intensitet på ≥ 

800 mW/cm2i bølgelengdeområdet på 385–515 nm. 
4) Opal-båndsement vil herde kjemisk etter 10 minutter hvis ikke lys brukes.

MERK: I situasjoner med høyere belastning (RPE eller lignende faste apparater) 
vil etsning av emaljen eller kondisjoneringen med en selvetsende primer før 
båndplassering, øke vedhefte betydelig.
Rens

1) Den brukte anbefalte leveringsspissen forblir på plass som hette til en ny 
anbefalt leveringsspiss er festet før den brukes på nytt. Kast den gamle 
leveringsspissen når den er fjernet.

2) Tørk av sprøyten med et desinfeksjonsmiddel på mellomnivå mellom bruk.
Lagring og kassering
Oppbevar bånd i kjøleskap når den ikke er i bruk.
Kast avfall i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse opplysninger
Rapporter en alvorlig hendelse til produsenten og den kompetente myndigheten.
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Descrizione del prodotto
Il cemento per bande Opal™ Band è un cemento ortodontico di colore azzurro, 
bicomponente, a tripla polimerizzazione, a base di resina vetroionomerica.
Per tutti i prodotti descritti, prima dell’utilizzo, leggere attentamente e comprendere tutte le 
istruzioni e le informazioni contenute nella scheda di sicurezza.
Aspetto del prodotto confezionato

• Siringa da 5 ml
• Puntale di miscelazione cemento per bande Opal™ Band

Indicazioni per l’uso/Scopo previsto
Il cemento per bande Opal Band utilizza la polimerizzazione chimica, luminosa e 
vetroionomerica  per cementare tutti i tipi di bande ortodontiche ai denti.
Controindicazioni

• Non usare su pazienti con sensibilità accertata verso metacrilati o altri tipi di resine. 
• Per pazienti o utenti con problemi di allergie, fare riferimento al documento sugli 

allergeni presenti nel prodotto disponibile all'indirizzo www.ultradent.com. Se si 
manifestano reazioni allergiche, lavare accuratamente con acqua la zona interessata e far 
controllare il paziente da un medico.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
• Le resine possono essere sensibilizzanti. Evitare il contatto ripetuto della resina dentale 

non polimerizzata con la pelle. e/o con i tessuti molli. Se si sviluppa una reazione 
allergica, dermatite o eruzione cutanea, il paziente deve consultare il proprio medico.

• Le resine adesive non polimerizzate presenteranno carenze nelle proprietà fisiche, nelle 
sollecitazioni e nella resistenza all'usura. 

• Allontanare la lampada del riunito per evitare la polimerizzazione prematura 
del materiale.

• Le resine fotoattivabili sono sensibili alla luce ambientale; quando non vengono 
utilizzate, assicurarsi che il tappo sia fissato sulla siringa. 

• Siringhe non sono per uso intraorale. 
• Per evitare la contaminazione crociata, usare guanti puliti e uno strumento pulito.
• Quando si usa questo prodotto, non rimuovere il puntale di miscelazione fino 

all’utilizzo successivo.
• Pulire la siringa con un disinfettante di livello intermedio tra un utilizzo e l'altro.
• Il paziente e il dentista devono indossare occhiali protettivi con protezioni laterali.
• Utilizzare esclusivamente puntali consigliati.

Procedure d’uso
Preparazione – Siringa

1) Rimuovere il cappuccio dalla siringa a doppia camera ruotando in senso antiorario 
e gettarlo.

2) Prima di inserire il puntale, verificare che il flusso del materiale da entrambi gli orifizi 
della siringa sia uniforme erogandone una piccola quantità su un blocco di miscelazione. 
Fare attenzione a non contaminare gli orifizi.

3) Applicare il puntale di erogazione raccomandato allineando le guide interne del tappo 
agli orifizi della siringa. Ruotare in senso orario per bloccare e verificare il flusso.

Preparazione – Dente
1) Dopo aver stabilito la corretta posizione applicazione della banda, eseguire la profilassi 

e sciacquare il dente.
2) Isolare il dente per evitare la contaminazione salivare prima della cementazione 

della banda.
Utilizzo

1) Applicare la quantità desiderata di cemento per bande Opal sulla superficie interna 
della banda.

2) Posizionare la banda sul dente e pulire il cemento in eccesso con un bastoncino di 
cotone o una garza.

3) Fotopolimerizzare per 10 secondi in modalità standard per lampade fotopolimerizzanti 
con un'intensità di ≥ 800 mW/cm2 nella regione della lunghezza d'onda di 385-515 nm. 

4) Il cemento per bande Opal Band polimerizza chimicamente dopo 10 minuti se non viene 
utilizzata la luce.

NOTA: In situazioni di forza maggiore (RPE o apparecchi fissi simili), la mordenzatura dello 
smalto o il condizionamento con un primer automordenzante prima del posizionamento della 
banda aumenterà significativamente l'adesione.
Pulizia

1)  Il puntale di erogazione consigliato usato rimane in sede con la funzione di tappo fino 
al prossimo riutilizzo. Ai riutilizzi successivi, impiegare un nuovo puntale di erogazione 
apposito. Gettare il vecchio puntale di erogazione una volta rimosso.

2) Pulire la siringa con un disinfettante di livello intermedio tra un utilizzo e l'altro.
Conservazione e smaltimento
Conservare in frigo il cemento per bande quando non è in uso.
Smaltire i rifiuti secondo le norme, le linee guida e le regolamentazioni locali.
Informazioni varie
Segnalare eventuali gravi incidenti al produttore e alle autorità competenti.
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Opis proizvoda
Cement za vezivanje Opal™ jesvijetloplavi, dvodijelni, trostruko otvrdnjavajući stakleni 
ionomer na bazi smole kao ortodontski cement.
Za sve opisane proizvode pažljivo pročitajte i shvatite sve upute i sigurnosne 
informacije iz tehničkog lista prije uporabe.
Oblik(ci) nanošenja

• Štrcaljka od 5 ml:
• Vrh za miješanje cementa za vezivanje Opal™

Indikacije za uporabu/namjena
Cement za vezivanje Opal koristi kemijsku, svjetlosnu i stakleno ionomersku 
polimerizaciju za cementiranje svih vrsta ortodontskih veziva za zube.
Kontraindikacije

• Ne koristiti za pacijente s poznatom osjetljivošću na metakrilate ili druge smole. 
• Za pacijente ili korisnike koji su zabrinuti zbog alergija, pogledajte dokument 

o alergenima proizvoda dostupan na www.ultradent.com. Ako se primijeti 
alergijska reakcija, temeljito isperite izloženo područje vodom i neka se pacijent 
posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

Upozorenja i mjere opreza
• Smole mogu izazvati preosjetljivost. Izbjegavajte ponovljeni kontakt nestvrdnute 

dentalne smole s kožom i/ili mekim tkivom. Ako se razvije alergijska reakcija, 
dermatitis ili osip, neka se pacijent posavjetuje sa svojim liječnikom.

• Smole koje se vezuju svrdnjavanjem u cijelosti nestvrdnuti smolni materijali imat 
će nedostatak glede fizičkih osobina, udara i otpornosti na habanje. 

• Preusmjerite svjetlo iznad glave kako biste spriječili preuranjenu polimerizaciju.
• Smole koje se aktiviraju svjetlom osjetljive su na ambijentalno svjetlo; kad nisu u 

uporabi, pobrinite se čep bude učvršćen na brizgalicu. 
• Brizgalice nisu za intraoralnu uporabu. 
• Da biste izbjegli unakrsnu kontaminaciju, koristite čistu rukavicu i čist instrument.
• Kad rabite ovaj proizvod, nemojte skidati vrh za miješanje do naredne uporabe.
• Između uporaba obrišite brizgalicu sredstvom za dezinfekciju srednje razine.
• Pacijenti i stomatolozi moraju nositi zaštitne naočale sa bočnim štitnicima.
• Rabiti samo preporučene vrhove.

Upute korak po korak
Priprava - brizgalica

1) Skinite čep sa dvocijevne brizgalice tako što ćete okrenuti brojač u smjeru 
kazaljke na satu i odbacite ga.

2) Prije pričvršćivanja vrha, provjerite je li stabilan protok iz oba otvora brizgalice 
tako što ćete iscijediti malu količinu na podlošku za miješanje. Budite oprezni da 
ne dođe do unakrsne kontaminacije otvora.

3) Učvrstite preporučeni vrh za nanošenje tako što ćete uskladiti poredak unutarnjih 
iglica u čepu sa otvorima brizgalice. Okrenite u smjeru kazaljke na satu kako biste 
zaključali sklop i provjerite protok.

Priprema - zub
1) Nakon što utvrdite odgovarajuće uklapanje za vezivo, izvršite profilaksu i 

isperite zub.
2) Izolirajte zub kako biste izbjegli kontaminaciju pljuvačkom kako biste postigli 

vezivanje cementa.
Uporaba

1) Postavite željenu količinu cementa za vezivanje Opal na unutarnju 
površinu veziva.

2) Postavite vezivo na zub i počistite višak cementa pamučnim valjčićem ili gazom.
3) Svjetlosno stvrdnjavajte 10 sekundi u standardnom režimu za polimerizirajuće 

svjetiljke s intenzitetom od ≥ 800 mW/cm2 u području valne duljine od 385–515 
nm.  

4) Cement za vezivanje Opal će se kemijski stvrdnuti nakon 10 minuta ako se svjetlo 
ne koristi.

BILJEŠKA: U situacijama veće sile (RPE ili slični fiksni uređaji), jetkanje cakline ili 
kondicioniranje samojetkajućim temeljnim premazom prije postavljanja trake 
značajno će povećati prianjanje.
Čišćenje

1) Rabljeni preporučeni vrh za nanošenje ostaje na mjestu kao čep dok se prije 
ponovne uporabe ne učvrsti novi preporučeni vrh za nanošenje. Odbacite stari 
vrh za nanošenje kad ga skinete.

2) Obrišite brizgalicu sredstvom za dezinfekciju srednje razine između uporaba.
Skladištenje i odlaganje
Stavite cement za vezivanje u hladnjak kad nije u uporabi.
Odložite otpad u skladu s lokalnim pravilima, smjernicama i propisima.
Razne informacije
Prijavite proizvođaču i nadležnom tijelu svaki ozbiljan incident.
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Produktbeskrivning
Opal™ bandcement är ett ljusblått, tvådelat, trippelhärdande, hartsbaserat 
ortodontiskt cement av glasjonomer.
Leveransformer
För alla produkter som beskrivs ska du noggrant läsa och förstå alla instruktioner 
och SDS-information före användning.

• 5 ml spruta
• Opal™ bandcement blandningsspets

Användaranvisningar/avsedd användning
Opal bandcement använder kemisk, ljus- och glasjonomer-polymerisering för att 
fästa alla typer av ortodontiska band på tänderna.
Kontraindikationer

• Använd inte till patienter med känd känslighet för metakrylater eller andra 
hartser. 

• För patienter eller användare med allergiska besvär hänvisas till dokumentet 
om produktens allergener som finns på www.ultradent.com. Om allergisk 
reaktion observeras, skölj det utsatta området noggrant och be patienten 
kontakta sin läkare.

Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
• Resiner kan framkalla känslighet. Undvik upprepad kontakt mellan ohärdat 

tandresin och hud och/eller mjukvävnad. Om en allergisk reaktion, dermatit 
eller utslag uppstår, be patienten kontakta sin läkare.

• Härda bindningsresinerna fullständigt - ohärdade resinmaterial kommer att 
ha bristfälliga fysiska egenskaper, spänningar och slitstyrka. 

• Rikta om ljuset som kommer ovanifrån för att förhindra för 
tidig polymerisering.

• Ljusaktiverade resiner är känsliga för omgivande ljus. När de inte används 
ska du se till att locket sitter fast på sprutan. 

• Sprutor är inte avsedda för intraoral användning. 
• Använd en ren handske och ett rent instrument för att 

undvika korskontaminering.
• När du använder denna produkt ska du inte ta bort blandarspetsen förrän 

vid nästa användning.
• Torka av sprutan med ett desinfektionsmedel på mellannivå 

mellan användningarna.
• Patienter och tandläkare måste bära skyddsglasögon med sidoskydd.
• Använd endast rekommenderade spetsar.

Stegvisa anvisningar
Förberedelser - spruta

1) Ta bort locket från sprutan med två pipor genom att vrida det moturs och 
kasta det.

2) Innan du fäster spetsen ska du kontrollera att det är ett jämnt 
flöde från båda sprutöppningarna genom att trycka ut en liten 
mängd på ett blandningsunderlag. Var försiktig så att du inte 
korskontaminerar öppningarna.

3) Sätt på den rekommenderade spetsen genom att passa in de inre lockfästena 
med sprutmunstyckena. Vrid medurs för att låsa och kontrollera flödet.

Förberedelser - tand
1) Se till att bandet passar och gör en profylax och skölj tanden.
2) Isolera tanden för att undvika salivkontaminering innan bandet cementeras.

Användning
1) Placera önskad mängd Opal bandcement på bandets insida.
2) Sätt bandet på tanden och ta bort överflödigt cement med en bomullsrulle 

eller gasbinda.
3) Ljushärdas i 10 sekunder i standardläge för ljushärdningslampor med en 

intensitet på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i våglängdsområdet 385-515 nm.  
4) Opal bandcement härdar kemiskt efter 10 minuter om inget ljus används.

OBS! I lägen med högre kraft (RPE eller liknande fasta enheter) kan man öka 
vidhäftningen avsevärt genom att etsa emaljen eller preparera den med en 
självetsande primer innan bandet placeras in.
Rengöring

1) Den använda rekommenderade spetsen sitter kvar på plats som lock tills en 
ny rekommenderad spets sätts på innan den återanvänds. Kasta den gamla 
spetsen när du tagit bort den.

2) Torka av sprutan med ett desinfektionsmedel på mellannivå 
mellan användningarna.

Förvaring och bortskaffning
Bandcementet ska förvaras kylt när det inte används.
Bortskaffa avfallet i enlighet med lokala regler, riktlinjer och föreskrifter.
Övrig information
Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter till tillverkaren och den ehöriga myndigheten.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Band Cement
Ortodonttinen sementti

Description du produit
Le ciment pour bagues Opal™ est un ciment orthodontique verre ionomère à base de 
résine de couleur bleu clair, à deux composants et à polymérisation triple.
Pour tous les produits décrits, lisez attentivement et assurez-vous de bien comprendre 
toutes les instructions et informations de la FDS avant utilisation.
Mode(s) d’application

• Seringue de 5 ml
• Embout de mélange pour le ciment pour bagues Opal™

Indications d’utilisation/Utilisation prévue
Le ciment pour bagues Opal tire parti de la polymérisation chimique, lumineuse et du 
verre ionomère pour sceller tous types de bagues orthodontiques aux dents.
Contre-indications

• Ne pas utiliser sur des patients présentant une sensibilité connue aux méthacrylates 
ou autres résines. 

• Pour les patients ou les utilisateurs ayant des problèmes d’allergie, se reporter au 
document sur les allergènes du produit disponible sur www.ultradent.com. Si une 
réaction allergique est observée, rincer abondamment la zone exposée à l’eau et 
demander au patient de consulter son médecin.

Avertissements et précautions
• Les résines peuvent être sensibilisantes. Éviter le contact répété de la résine dentaire 

non polymérisée avec la peau et/ou les tissus mous. En cas de réaction allergique, 
de dermatite ou d’éruption cutanée, demander au patient de consulter son médecin.

• Polymériser complètement les résines de liaison ; les résidus de résine non 
polymérisés n’auront pas les mêmes propriétés physiques, de résistance aux 
contraintes et de résistance à l’usure. 

• Réorienter le scialytique pour éviter une polymérisation prématurée.
• Les résines qui réagissent à la lumière sont sensibles à la lumière ambiante ; en 

dehors des périodes d’utilisation, il convient de s’assurer que le capuchon est 
fermement placé sur la seringue. 

• Les seringues ne sont pas conçues pour une utilisation intraorale. 
• Utiliser des gants et des instruments propres afin d’éviter tout risque de 

contamination croisée.
• Ne pas retirer l’embout de mélange jusqu’à la prochaine utilisation de ce produit.
• Essuyer la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire entre 

les utilisations.
• Les patients et les dentistes doivent porter des lunettes de protection pourvues 

d’écrans latéraux.
• N’utiliser que les embouts recommandés.

Instructions par étapes
Préparation - Seringue

1) Retirer le capuchon de la seringue à double cylindre en tournant dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre et le jeter.

2) Avant de fixer l’embout, exprimer une petite quantité de matériau sur une plaque de 
mélange afin de vérifier si les deux orifices de la seringue expriment le matériau de 
manière uniforme. Faire bien attention à éviter la contamination croisée des orifices.

3) Fixer l’embout d’application recommandé en alignant les tiges se trouvant à 
l’intérieur du capuchon avec les orifices de la seringue. Tourner dans le sens des 
aiguilles d’une montre et vérifier le débit.

Préparation - Dent
1) Après avoir déterminé la bonne taille de bague, polir et rincer la dent.
2) Isoler la dent afin d’éviter une contamination par la salive avant d’effectuer le 

scellement de la bague.
Utilisation

1) Appliquer la quantité souhaitée de ciment pour bagues Opal sur la surface 
intérieure de la bague.

2) Positionner la bague sur la dent et nettoyer l’excès de ciment à l’aide d’un rouleau de 
coton hydrophile ou d’une gaze.

3) Pour les lampes à polymériser d’une intensité ≥ 800 mW/cm2 dans la gamme de 
longueur d’onde de 385 à 515 nm, polymériser pendant 10 secondes en mode 
standard. 

4) Le ciment pour bagues Opal se polymérisera chimiquement au bout de 10 minutes 
sans l’utilisation de lumière.

REMARQUE : Dans les situations nécessitant une force plus élevée (disjoncteur ou 
appareil fixé similaire), le mordançage de l’émail ou le conditionnement à l’aide d’un 
agent de mordançage avant de placer les bagues augmenteront considérablement 
l’adhésion.
Nettoyage

1) L’embout d’application reste en place et fait office de capuchon jusqu’à ce qu’un 
nouvel embout d’application recommandé soit fixé avant une nouvelle utilisation. 
Jeter l’ancien embout d’application après l’avoir retiré.

2) Essuyer la seringue avec un désinfectant de niveau intermédiaire entre 
les utilisations.

Stockage et élimination
Réfrigérer le ciment pour bagues lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
Éliminer les déchets conformément aux règles, directives et réglementations locales.
Informations diverses
Signaler tout incident grave au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente.
www.ultradent.com/1.800.552.5512/801.572.4200

Περιγραφή προϊόντος
Η κονία Opal™ Band Cement είναι ορθοδοντική κονία δύο μερών, γαλάζιου χρώματος, 
υαλοϊονομερής κονία τριπλού πολυμερισμού με βάση τη ρητίνη.
Για όλα τα προϊόντα που περιγράφονται, διαβάστε προσεκτικά και κατανοήστε όλες τις 
οδηγίες και τις πληροφορίες στα Φύλλα Δεδομένων Ασφαλείας (SDS) πριν από τη χρήση.
Μορφή (ες) Χορήγησης

• Σύριγγα 5 mL
• Ρύγχος ανάμιξης κονίας Opal™Band Cement

Ενδείξεις χρήσης/Σκοπός για τον οποίο προορίζεται
Η κονία Opal Band Cement χρησιμοποιεί φωτοχημικό και μονομερή πολυμερισμό για να 
συγκολλήσει όλους τους τύπους ορθοδοντικών δακτυλίων στα δόντια.
Αντενδείξεις

• Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε ασθενείς με γνωστή ευαισθησία σε μεθακρυλικά προϊόντα 
ή άλλες ρητίνες. 

• Για ασθενείς ή χρήστες με προβλήματα αλλεργίας, ανατρέξτε στο έγγραφο 
αλλεργιογόνων του προϊόντος που διατίθεται στη διεύθυνση www.ultradent.com. 
Εάν παρατηρηθεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, ξεπλύνετε καλά την εκτεθειμένη περιοχή με 
νερό και ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον γιατρό του.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
• Οι ρητίνες μπορεί να δημιουργήσουν ευαισθησίες. Αποφύγετε την επανειλημμένη 

επαφή της μη πολυμερισμένης οδοντικής ρητίνης με το δέρμα και/ή τον μαλακό 
ιστό. Εάν αναπτυχθεί αλλεργική αντίδραση, δερματίτιδα ή εξάνθημα, ζητήστε από 
τον ασθενή να συμβουλευτεί τον ιατρό του.

• Πολυμερίστε τις συγκολλητικές ρητίνες πλήρως - τα μη πολυμερισμένα υλικά ρητίνης 
θα είναι ανεπαρκή σε φυσικές ιδιότητες, ένταση και αντοχή στη φθορά. 

• Ανακατευθύνετε το υπερκείμενο φως για να αποτρέψετε τον πρόωρο πολυμερισμό.
• Οι ρητίνες που ενεργοποιούνται με το φως είναι ευαίσθητες στο φως του 

περιβάλλοντος. Όταν δεν χρησιμοποιούνται, βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καπάκι είναι 
στερεωμένο στη σύριγγα. 

• Οι σύριγγες δεν προορίζονται για ενδοστοματική χρήση. 
• Για να αποφύγετε την επιμόλυνση, χρησιμοποιήστε ένα καθαρό γάντι και 

καθαρό εργαλείο.
• Όταν χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν, μην αφαιρείτε το ρύγχος ανάμιξης μέχρι την 

επόμενη χρήση.
• Σκουπίστε τη σύριγγα με απολυμαντικό μεσαίου επιπέδου μεταξύ των χρήσεων.
• Ο ασθενής και οι οδοντίατροι πρέπει να φορούν προστατευτικά γυαλιά με 

πλευρικές ασπίδες.
• Χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο τα συνιστώμενα ρύγχη.

Οδηγίες κατά βήματα
Προετοιμασία – Σύριγγα

1) Αφαιρέστε το καπάκι από τη διπλή σύριγγα περιστρέφοντας αριστερόστροφα και 
απορρίψτε το.

2) Πριν προσαρτήσετε το ρύγχος, επαληθεύστε την ομοιόμορφη ροή και από τις δύο 
οπές της σύριγγας χορηγώντας μια μικρή ποσότητα σε επιφάνεια ανάμιξης. Να είστε 
προσεκτικοί ώστε να μην επιμολύνετε τα στόμια.

3) Συνδέστε το συνιστώμενο ρύγχος χορήγησης ευθυγραμμίζοντας τα εσωτερικά 
στελέχη του καλύμματος με τα στόμια της σύριγγας. Περιστρέψτε δεξιόστροφα για 
να κλειδώσετε και να επαληθεύσετε τη ροή.

Προετοιμασία – Δόντι
1) Αφού προσδιορίσετε τη σωστή εφαρμογή του δακτυλίου, καθαρίστε και ξεπλύνετε 

το δόντι.
2) Απομονώστε το δόντι για να αποφύγετε τη μόλυνση από τον σίελο πριν από την 

εφαρμογή της κονίας στο δακτύλιο.
Χρήση

1) Τοποθετήστε την επιθυμητή ποσότητα κονίας Opal Band Cement στην εσωτερική 
επιφάνεια του δακτυλίου.

2) Τοποθετήστε το δακτύλιο πάνω στο δόντι και καθαρίστε την περίσσεια κονίας με 
ένα βαμβάκι ή γάζα.

3) Φωτοπολυμερίστε για 10 δευτερόλεπτα σε τυπική λειτουργία με ένταση ≥ 800 mW/
cm2 σε εύρος μήκους κύματος 385–515 nm. 

4) Η κονία Opal Band Cement θα πολυμεριστεί χημικά μετά από 10 λεπτά εάν δεν 
χρησιμοποιηθεί φως.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Σε περιπτώσεις ισχυρών δυνάμεων (RPE ή παρόμοιες σταθερές συσκευές), η 
αδροποίηση της αδαμαντίνης ή η προετοιμασία με αυτοαδροποιούμενο primer πριν από 
την τοποθέτηση του δακτυλίου θα αυξήσει σημαντικά την συγκόλληση.
Καθαρισμός

1) Το χρησιμοποιημένο συνιστώμενο ρύγχος χορήγησης παραμένει στη θέση του ως 
καπάκι μέχρι να προσαρτηθεί ένα νέο συνιστώμενο ρύγχος χορήγησης πριν από την 
επαναχρησιμοποίηση. Απορρίψτε το παλιό ρύγχος χορήγησης όταν το αφαιρέσετε.

2) Σκουπίστε τη σύριγγα με απολυμαντικό μεσαίου επιπέδου μεταξύ των χρήσεων.
Αποθήκευση και Απόρριψη
Τοποθετήστε την κονία στο ψυγείο όταν δεν την χρησιμοποιείτε.
Απορρίψτε τα απόβλητα σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανόνες, οδηγίες και κανονισμούς.
Διάφορες πληροφορίες
Αναφέρετε κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Descripción del producto
El cemento para bandas Opal™ es un cemento ortodóntico de ionómero de vidrio de 
color azul claro, de dos partes, de triple fraguado, a base de resina.
Para todos los productos descritos, lea atentamente y comprenda todas las 
instrucciones y la información SDS antes de su uso.
Métodos de administración

• Jeringa de 5 mL
• Punta para mezclar cemento para bandas Opal™

Indicaciones de uso/Propósito previsto
El cemento para bandas Opal utiliza la polimerización química, luminosa y de 
ionómero de vidrio para cementar todo tipo de bandas de ortodoncia a los dientes.
Contraindicaciones

• No lo use en pacientes con sensibilidad conocida a los metacrilatos u otras 
resinas. 

• Para pacientes o usuarios con problemas de alergias, consulte el documento 
sobre alérgenos del producto disponible en www.ultradent.com. Si se observa 
una reacción alérgica, enjuague bien el área expuesta con agua y pida al 
paciente que consulte a su médico.

Advertencias y precauciones
• Las resinas pueden ser sensibilizantes. Evite el contacto repetido de la resina 

dental sin polimerizar con la piel o el tejido blando. Si se desarrolla una reacción 
alérgica, dermatitis o sarpullido, haga que el paciente consulte a su médico.

• Polimerice completamente las resinas adhesivas: los materiales de resinas sin 
polimerizar serán deficientes en cuanto a las propiedades físicas, el estrés y la 
resistencia al desgaste. 

• Redirija la luz del equipo dental para evitar la polimerización prematura.
• Las resinas activadas por luz son sensibles a la luz ambiente; cuando no se 

utilice, asegúrese de que la tapa esté colocada en la jeringa. 
• Las jeringas no son para uso intraoral. 
• Para evitar la contaminación cruzada, utilice guantes e instrumentos limpios.
• Al usar este producto, no extraiga la punta para mezclar hasta el siguiente uso.
• Limpie la jeringa con un paño y desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre los usos.
• El paciente y los profesionales dentales deben utilizar gafas protectoras con 

escudos laterales.
• Use solo las puntas recomendadas.

Instrucciones paso a paso
Preparación de la jeringa

1) Extraiga la tapa de la jeringa de doble cilindro girándola hacia la izquierda 
y deséchela.

2) Antes de conectar la punta, compruebe que haya un flujo uniforme en ambos 
orificios de la jeringa extrayendo una cantidad pequeña sobre un bloque de 
mezcla. Tenga cuidado de no producir contaminación cruzada en los orificios.

3) Conecte la punta de administración recomendada alineando los tapones 
internos de la tapa con los orificios de la jeringa. Gire hacia la derecha para 
trabar y compruebe el flujo.

Preparación del diente
1) Después de determinar el ajuste adecuado de la banda, realice la profilaxis y 

lave el diente.
2) Aísle el diente para evitar la contaminación salival antes del cementado de 

la banda.
Uso

1) Coloque la cantidad deseada de cemento para bandas Opal en la superficie 
interior de la banda.

2) Asiente la banda sobre el diente y limpie el exceso de cemento con algodón 
o gasa.

3) Realice el fotopolimerizado durante 10 segundos en modo estándar con 
lámparas de intensidad de ≥800 mW/cm2 en el rango de longitud de onda de 
385 nm a 515 nm. 

4) El cemento para bandas Opal fraguará de forma química después de 
10 minutos si no se utiliza una lámpara.

NOTA: En situaciones de fuerza mayor (RPE o aparatos fijos similares), el grabado del 
esmalte o el acondicionamiento con una base autograbante antes de la colocación 
de la banda aumentará significativamente la adhesión.
Limpieza

1) La punta de administración recomendada y utilizada se mantiene como tapa 
hasta que se coloca una punta nueva antes de reutilizarla. Deseche la punta de 
administración vieja cuando la extraiga.

2) Limpie la jeringa con un paño y desinfectante de nivel intermedio entre los usos.
Almacenamiento y eliminación
Refrigere el cemento para bandas cuando no lo use.
Deseche los residuos de acuerdo con las normas, directrices y reglamentos locales.
Información miscelánea
Informar de cualquier incidencia grave al fabricante y a la autoridad competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Popis výrobku
Cement na kroužky Opal™ je světle modrý dvousložkový pryskyřicový 
skloionomerní ortodontický cement s trojím typem vytvrzování.
U všech popsaných výrobků si před použitím pečlivě přečtěte všechny pokyny a 
informace v bezpečnostních listech.
Forma dodávky

• 5ml stříkačka
• Směšovací hrot pro cement na kroužky Opal™

Indikace k použití/zamýšlený účel
Cement na kroužky využívá chemickou, světelnou a skloionomerní polymerizaci k 
upevnění všech typů ortodontických kroužků k zubům.
Kontraindikace

• Nepoužívejte u pacientů se známou citlivostí na metakryláty či jiné 
pryskyřice. 

• Pacienti či uživatelé s obavami z alergie se mohou seznámit s dokumentem 
o alergenech ve výrobku, který je k dispozici na webové adrese 
www.ultradent.com. Dojde-li k alergické reakci, opláchněte exponované 
místo důkladně vodou a poraďte se s lékařem.

Upozornění a bezpečnostní opatření
• Pryskyřice mohou být senzibilizující. Zamezte opakovanému kontaktu 

nevytvrzené dentální pryskyřice s kůží a měkkými tkáněmi. Pokud se objeví 
alergická reakce, dermatitida nebo vyrážka, poraďte se s lékařem.

• Pojivové pryskyřice řádně vytvrzujte – nevytvrzené pryskyřičné materiály 
budou mít nedostatečné fyzikální vlastnosti, nízkou pevnost či odolnost proti 
opotřebení. 

• K zamezení předčasné polymeraci odkloňte horní světlo.
• Světlem aktivované pryskyřice jsou citlivé na okolní světlo. Jestliže tyto 

materiály nepoužíváte, zajistěte, aby byl na stříkačce či kapsli nasazen uzávěr. 
• Stříkačky nejsou určeny k intraorální aplikaci. 
• K zamezení křížové kontaminaci používejte čisté rukavice a čisté nástroje.
• Při použití tohoto výrobku neodstraňujte směšovací hrot až do 

dalšího použití.
• Mezi jednotlivými aplikacemi stříkačku otřete dezinfekčním prostředkem 

střední úrovně.
• Pacient i stomatolog musí mít nasazeny ochranné brýle s bočními štíty.
• Používejte pouze doporučené hroty.

Pokyny pro jednotlivé kroky
Příprava – stříkačka

1) Z dvoukomorové injekční stříkačky sejměte otáčením vlevo víčko a 
zlikvidujte jej.

2) Před nasazením hrotu ověřte rovnoměrný průtok z obou otvorů stříkačky 
vytlačením malého množství na míchací podložku. Dejte pozor, aby nedošlo 
ke křížové kontaminaci otvorů.

3) Připojte doporučený výtlačný hrot se zarovnáním vnitřních vodítek s otvory 
stříkačky. Otočením vpravo hrot zajistěte a ověřte průtok.

Příprava – zub
1) Po určení správné velikosti kroužku proveďte profylaxi a zub opláchněte.
2) Před cementací kroužku zub izolujte, abyste zamezili kontaminaci slinami.

Použití
1) Na vnitřní povrch kroužku naneste požadované množství cementu Opal.
2) Kroužek nasaďte na zub a přebytečný cement očistěte vatovým válečkem 

nebo gázou.
3) Vytvrzujte světlem po dobu 10 sekund ve standardním režimu vytvrzovacího 

světla intenzity ≥ 800 mW/cm2 v oblasti vlnových délek 385–515 nm.  
4) Nepoužijete-li světlo, cement na kroužky Opal se chemicky vytvrdí po 

10 minutách.
POZNÁMKA: V situacích s vyšší silou (RPE či podobné fixní aparáty) adhezi 
před umístěním kroužku výrazně zvýší naleptání skloviny nebo kondicionování 
samoleptacím primerem.
Čištění

1) Použitý doporučený výtlačný hrot zůstává na místě jako uzávěr do 
opětovného použití, kdy se nasazuje nový doporučený výtlačný hrot. Starý 
sejmutý výtlačný hrot zlikvidujte.

2) Mezi jednotlivými aplikacemi stříkačku otřete dezinfekčním prostředkem 
střední úrovně.

Skladování a likvidace
Nepoužívaný cement na kroužky uchovávejte v chladu.
Odpad likvidujte v souladu s místními pravidly, směrnicemi a předpisy.
Různé informace
Jakékoli závažné nežádoucí příhody ohlaste výrobci a příslušným orgánům.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produktbeskrivelse
Opal™ Båndcement er en lyseblå, tokomponent, tredobbelt hærdende, 
harpiksbaseret glasionomer ortodontisk cement.
For alle beskrevne produkter skal du sørge for omhyggeligt at læse og forstå 
samtlige vejledninger og oplysninger i sikkerhedsdatabladet før brug.
Leveringsmåde(r)

• 5 ml-sprøjte
• Blandingsspids til Opal™ Båndcement

Indikationer for brug/tilsigtet formål
Opal Båndcement anvender kemisk, lys og glasionomer-polymerisation til at 
cementere alle typer ortodontiske bånd til tænderne.
Kontraindikationer

• Må ikke anvendes til patienter med kendt følsomhed over for metakrylater eller 
andre resiner. 

• For patienter eller brugere med allergiproblemer henvises til 
produktallergendokumentet tilgængeligt på www.ultradent.com. Hvis der 
observeres en allergisk reaktion, skylles det udsatte område grundigt med vand, 
og patienten skal konsultere sin læge.

Advarsler og forholdsregler
• Resin kan være sensibiliserende. Undgå gentagen kontakt af uhærdet dentalt 

resin med huden og/eller blødt væv. Hvis der opstår allergiske reaktioner, 
dermatitis eller udslæt, skal patienten kontakte sin læge.

• Bindingsresiner skal hærdes fuldstændig - uhærdede harpiksmaterialer vil være 
mangelfulde med hensyn til fysiske egenskaber, stress og slidstyrke. 

• Omdiriger lyset fra oven for at forhindre for tidlig polymerisering.
• Lysaktiverede resiner er følsomme over for det omgivende lys. Når de ikke er i 

brug, skal du sikre, at hætten er fastgjort på sprøjten. 
• Sprøjter er ikke til intraoral brug. 
• For at undgå krydskontaminering skal du bruge en ren handske og et 

rent instrument.
• Når du bruger dette produkt, må du ikke fjerne blandespidsen før næste brug.
• Tør sprøjten af med et desinfektionsmiddel på mellemniveau mellem brug.
• Patienter og tandlæger skal bære beskyttelsesbriller med sideskærme.
• Brug kun de anbefalede spidser.

Trinvis vejledning
Forberedelse - sprøjte

1) Fjern hætten fra sprøjten med dobbelcylinder ved at dreje mod uret og smid 
den væk.

2) Inden spidsen sættes på, kontrolleres ensartet flow fra begge sprøjteåbninger 
ved at udtrykke en lille mængde på en blandingspude. Vær forsigtig med ikke at 
krydskontaminere åbninger.

3) Sæt den anbefalede afleveringsspids på ved at tilpasse den indvendige hætte 
med sprøjteåbningerne. Drej med uret for at låse og verificere flowet.

Forberedelse - tand
1) Når du har fastslået, at båndet passer korrekt, skal du foretage en profylakse 

og skylle tanden.
2) Isolér tanden for at undgå spytkontaminering før cementering af båndet.

Brug
1) Påfør den ønskede mængde Opal Båndcement på den indvendige overflade 

af båndet.
2) Sæt båndet på tanden, og fjern overskydende cement med en vatrulle 

eller gaze.
3) Lyshærdning i 10 sekunder i standardtilstand for hærdningslamper med en 

intensitet på ≥ 800 mW/cm2 i bølgelængdeområdet 385-515 nm. 
4) Opal Båndcement hærder kemisk efter 10 minutter, hvis der ikke anvendes lys.

BEMÆRK: I situationer med større kraft (RPE eller lignende faste apparater) vil 
ætsning af emaljen eller konditionering med en selvætsende primer før anbringelse 
af båndet øge adhæsionen betydeligt.
Rengøring

1) Den brugte anbefalede leveringsspids forbliver på plads som hætte, indtil 
en ny anbefalet leveringsspids er sat på før genbrug. Kassér den gamle 
leveringsspids, når den er fjernet.

2) Tør sprøjten af med et desinfektionsmiddel på mellemniveau mellem brug.
Opbevaring og bortskaffelse
Hold båndcement på køl, når det ikke er i brug.
Bortskaf affald i henhold til lokale regler, retningslinjer og forskrifter.
Diverse oplysninger
Rapportér enhver alvorlig hændelse til producenten og den kompetente myndighed.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Cement za vezivanje Opal™
Ortodontski cement za vezivanje
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Opal™ Band Cement
Orthodontic Band Cement

Manufactured in the USA from globally sourced materials

1011121AR01

„Opal™“ Juostinis Cementas
Ortodontinis Juostinis Cementas

Opal™ Band Cement
Band Cement تقويم الأسنان

Ciment Opal™ Band
Ciment pentru inele ortodontice

Opal™ 밴드 시멘트
치아 교정용 밴드 시멘트

Prekės Aprašymas
Opal™Juostinis Cementas yra šviesiai mėlynas, dviejų dalių, trigubai kietėjantis, 
dervos pagrindu pagamintas stiklo jonomerinis ortodontinis cementas.
Prieš naudodami visus aprašytus produktus, atidžiai perskaitykite ir supraskite 
visas instrukcijas ir SDS informaciją.
Pristatymo Forma (-os)

• 5,2ml švirkštas
• „Opal™“ Juostinio Cemento Maišymo antgalis

Naudojimo Indikacijos / Paskirtis
Opal Juostinis Cementas naudoja cheminę, šviesos ir stiklo jonomerų 
polimerizaciją visų tipų ortodontinėms juostoms pritvirtinti prie dantų.
Kontraindikacijos

• Nenaudoti pacientams, kuriems nustatytas jautrumas metakrilatams ar 
kitoms dervoms. 

• Pacientams ar naudotojams, turintiems problemų dėl alergijos, žr. produkto 
alergenų dokumentą, kurį rasite adresu www.ultradent.com. Pastebėjus 
alerginę reakciją, paveiktą vietą kruopščiai nuplaukite vandeniu ir kreipkitės 
į gydytoją.

Įspėjimai ir Atsargumo Priemonės
• Dervos gali sukelti jautrumą. Venkite pakartotinio nesukietėjusios dantų 

dervos sąlyčio su oda ir (arba) minkštaisiais audiniais. Jei pacientui 
pasireiškia alerginė reakcija, dermatitas ar bėrimas, kreipkitės į gydytoją.

• Visiškai vulkanizuokite rišamąsias dervas ̶ nesukietėjusios dervos medžiagos 
turės fizinių savybių, įtempių ir atsparumo dilimui trūkumo. 

• Nukreipkite viršutinę šviesą, kad išvengtumėte ankstyvos polimerizacijos.
• Šviesa aktyvintos dervos yra jautrios aplinkos šviesai; kai nenaudojate, 

įsitikinkite, kad dangtelis yra pritvirtintas ant švirkšto. 
• Švirkštai nėra skirtos intraoraliniam vartojimui. 
• Kad išvengtumėte kryžminio užteršimo, naudokite švarią pirštinę ir 

švarų instrumentą.
• Naudodami šį produktą nenuimkite maišymo antgalio iki kito naudojimo.
• Tarp naudojimų nuvalykite švirkštą vidutinio lygio dezinfekavimo priemone.
• Pacientai ir odontologijos specialistai turi dėvėti apsauginius akinius su 

šoniniais skydais.
• Naudokite tik rekomenduojamus patarimus.

Etapinės instrukcijos
Paruošimas - Švirkštas

1) Nuimkite dangtelį nuo dviejų cilindrų švirkšto sukdami prieš laikrodžio 
rodyklę ir išmeskite.

2) Prieš pritvirtindami antgalį, patikrinkite tolygią srovę iš abiejų švirkšto angų, 
išpurkšdami nedidelį kiekį ant maišymo padėklo. Būkite atsargūs, kad 
neužterštumėte angų.

3) Pritvirtinkite rekomenduojamą tiekimo antgalį, išlygindami vidinius 
dangtelio stiebus su švirkšto angomis. Pasukite pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, 
kad užfiksuotumėte ir patikrinkite srautą.

Paruošimas - Dantis
1) Nustačius tinkamą juostos prigludimą, išskalaukite dantį.
2) Izoliuokite dantį, kad išvengtumėte užteršimo seilėmis prieš 

juostos cementavimą.
Naudojimas

1) Ant vidinio juostos paviršiaus uždėkite norimą Opal Juostos Cemento kiekį.
2) Pritvirtinkite juostą ant danties ir nuvalykite cemento perteklių vatos 

ritinėliu arba marle.
3) Šviesos kietėjimas 10 sekundžių standartiniu režimu, skirtas kietinti 

šviesoms, kurių intensyvumas ≥ 800 mW/cm 2 bangos ilgio srityje 385–515 
nm. 

4) Opal juostinis cementas chemiškai sukietės po 10 minučių, jei 
nenaudojate šviesos.

PASTABA: Esant didesnei jėgai (RPE ar panašūs fiksuoti prietaisai), emalio 
ėsdinimas arba kondicionavimas savaime ėsdinančiu gruntu prieš klijuojant 
juostą ženkliai padidins sukibimą.
Išvalyti

1) Naudotas rekomenduojamas tiekimo antgalis lieka vietoje kaip dangtelis, 
kol prieš pakartotinį naudojimą pritvirtinamas naujas rekomenduojamas 
tiekimo antgalis. Kai išimsite, išmeskite seną antgalį.

2) Tarp naudojimų nuvalykite švirkštą vidutinio lygio dezinfekavimo priemone.
Sandėliavimas ir Šalinimas
Kai nenaudojate, laikykite juostinį cementą šaldytuve.
Atliekas išmeskite pagal vietines taisykles, gaires ir reglamentus.
Įvairi Informacija
Apie kiekvieną rimtą incidentą būtina pranešti gamintojui ir 
kompetentingai institucijai.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Band Cement
Siment ta’ Bend Ortodontika

제품 설명
Opal™ 밴드 시멘트는 옅은 파란색의 2액형 3중 경화 레진 기반 유리 
아이오노머 교정용 시멘트입니다.

설명한 모든 제품을 사용하기에 앞서 모든 지침과 SDS 정보를 
신중하게 읽고 숙지하시기 바랍니다.
전달 형태

• 5mL 주사기
• Opal™ 밴드 시멘트 믹싱 팁

사용 방법 및 용도
Opal 밴드 시멘트는 모든 유형의 치아 교정용 밴드를 치아에 접착하기 
위해 화학적, 라이트, 유리 아이오노머 중합을 사용합니다.
금기 사항

• 메타크릴레이트나 기타 레진에 과민성이 있는 것으로 알려진 
환자에게는 사용하지 마십시오. 

• 알레르기가 있는 환자나 사용자의 경우, 
www.ultradent.com에서 해당 제품이 유발하는 알레르기 유발 
항원(allergen)에 대한 문서를 참조하시기 바랍니다. 환자에게 
알레르기 반응이 나타나면, 노출된 부위를 철저히 헹군 후에 
의사의 진료를 받도록 하십시오.

경고 및 주의 사항
• 레진에 민감해질 수 있습니다. 경화되지 않은 치과용 레진이 

피부 및/또는 연조직에 반복적으로 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오. 
환자에게 알레르기 반응, 피부염 또는 발진이 생기면, 의사의 
진료를 받도록 하십시오.

• 접착용 레진의 완전한 경화 - 경화되지 않은 레진 재료는 물리적 
특성, 응력, 내마모성이 부족한 재료입니다. 

• 조기 중합을 방지하기 위해 오버헤드 라이트를 리디렉션하십시오.
• 라이트에 활성화되는 레진은 주변의 빛에 민감합니다. 사용하지 

않을 때는 캡이 주사기나 캡슐에 고정되어 있는지 확인하십시오. 
• 주사기 구강 내에서 사용하면 안 됩니다. 
• 교차 오염을 방지하려면, 청결한 장갑과 깨끗한 

기기를 사용하십시오.
• 본 제품을 사용할 경우, 다음 사용 시까지 믹싱 팁을 

분리하지 마십시오.
• 사용하는 도중에 중간 수준의 소독제로 주사기를 닦아 주십시오.
• 환자와 치과 전문의는 측면 보호막이 달린 보안경을 반드시 

착용해야 합니다.
• 권장 전달 팁만 사용하십시오.

단계별 지침
준비 - 주사기

1) 이중 배럴 주사기에서 캡을 시계 반대 방향으로 돌려서 분리한 
후에 폐기하십시오.

2) 팁을 부착하기 전에 믹싱 패드에 소량을 분출하면서 양쪽 주사기 
오리피스에서 균일하게 흐르는지 확인하십시오. 오리피스가 교차 
오염되지 않도록 주의하십시오.

3) 내부 캡 스템을 주사기 오리피스에 가지런히 맞춘 후에 권장 
전달 팁을 부착하십시오. 시계 방향으로 돌려서 잠근 후에 
흐르는지 확인하십시오.

준비 - 치아
1) 적절한 밴드 핏을 결정한 후에 치아를 닦은 다음 헹구십시오.
2) 밴드 시멘트 접합 전에 타액에 의한 오염을 피하려면 

치아를 격리하십시오.
사용

1) 밴드 내부 표면에 Opal 밴드 시멘트를 원하는 
양만큼 도포하십시오.

2) 밴드를 치아에 끼우면서 밀려 나온 시멘트를 면 롤이나 
거즈로 닦아내십시오.

3) 385~515nm 파장 영역에서 800 mW/cm2 이상의 
강도로 라이트를 경화하기 위해 표준 모드에서 10초 동안 
광경화하십시오. 

4) Opal 밴드 시멘트는 라이트를 사용하지 않으면 10분 후에 
화학적으로 경화됩니다.

참고 사항: 더 큰 힘을 가해야 하는 상황(RPE 또는 이와 유사한 고정 
장치)에서는 밴드를 끼우기 전에 에나멜을 에칭하거나 셀프 에칭 
프라이머로 컨디셔닝하면 접착력이 크게 향상됩니다.
세척

1) 사용한 권장 전달 팁은 다시 사용하기 전에 새로운 권장 전달 팁을 
부착할 때까지 캡으로서 그대로 유지됩니다. 기존의 전달 팁을 
분리할 경우 폐기하십시오.

2) 사용하는 도중에 중간 수준의 소독제로 주사기를 닦아 주십시오.
보관 및 폐기
밴드 시멘트를 사용하지 않을 때는 냉장 보관하십시오.
현지 규칙, 지침, 규정에 따라 폐기물을 폐기하십시오.
기타 정보
심각한 사고가 발생할 경우, 제조업체와 감독 기관에 
신고하시기 바랍니다.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Výplňový cement
Ortodontický výplňový cement

Descrierea produsului
Cimentul Opal™ Band este un ciment ortodontic cu ionomer de sticlă pe bază de 
rășină, format din două părți, cu triplă polimerizare și de culoare albastru deschis.
Pentru toate produsele descrise, citiți cu atenție și înțelegeți toate instrucțiunile și 
informațiile din fișa cu date de siguranță (SDS) înainte de utilizare.
Formular(e) de livrare

• Seringă de 5 ml
• Vârf pentru amestecarea cimentului Opal™ Band

Indicații de utilizare/Destinația produsului
Cimentul Opal Band folosește polimerizarea chimică, cu lumină și cu ionomeri de 
sticlă pentru a cimenta toate tipurile de inele ortodontice pe dinți.
Contraindicații

• A nu se utiliza la pacienții cu o sensibilitate cunoscută la metacrilați sau 
alte rășini. 

• În cazul pacienților sau utilizatorilor cu probleme legate de alergii, consultați 
documentul privind alergenii produsului, disponibil la www.ultradent.com. 
Dacă se observă o reacție alergică, clătiți bine zona expusă cu apă și 
solicitați-i pacientului să consulte un medic.

Avertismente și precauții
• Rășinile pot fi sensibilizante. Evitați contactul repetat al rășinii dentare 

nepolimerizate cu pielea și/sau cu țesuturile moi. Dacă se dezvoltă o reacție 
alergică, dermatită sau erupție cutanată, solicitați pacientului să consulte 
medicul specialist.

• Polimerizați complet rășinile de lipire - materialele rășinoase nepolimerizate 
vor avea deficiențe în proprietățile fizice, rezistența la presiune și la uzură. 

• Redirecționați lumina de deasupra capului pentru a preveni 
polimerizarea prematură.

• Rășinile activate de lumină sunt sensibile la lumina ambientală; atunci când 
nu este utilizată, asigurați-vă astfel încât capacul să fie fixat pe seringă. 

• Seringile nu sunt pentru uz intraoral. 
• Pentru a evita contaminarea încrucișată, folosiți o mănușă curată și un 

instrument curat.
• Atunci când utilizați acest produs, nu îndepărtați vârful de amestecare până 

la următoarea utilizare.
• Între utilizări, ștergeți seringa cu un dezinfectant de nivel intermediar.
• Pacienții și profesioniștii din domeniul stomatologic trebuie să poarte 

ochelari de protecție cu scuturi laterale.
• Folosiți doar vârfurile de aplicare recomandate.

Instrucțiuni pas cu pas
Pregătire – Seringă

1) Scoateți capacul seringii cu doi cilindri rotindu-l spre stânga și aruncați-l.
2) Înainte de a atașa vârful, verificați fluxul uniform din ambele orificii ale 

seringii, aplicând o cantitate mică pe un suport de amestecare. Acordați 
atenție pentru a nu contamina încrucișat orificiile.

3) Atașați vârful de aplicare recomandat aliniind tijele capacului intern cu 
orificiile seringii. Rotiți spre dreapta pentru a bloca și verificați fluxul.

Pregătire – Dinte
1) După ce ați stabilit potrivirea corectă a inelului, lustruiți și clătiți dintele.
2) Izolați dintele pentru a evita contaminarea cu salivă înainte de 

cimentarea inelului.
Utilizare

1) Aplicați cantitatea dorită de ciment Opal Band pe suprafața interioară 
a inelului.

2) Așezați inelul pe dinte și curățați excesul de ciment cu o rolă de bumbac 
sau cu tifon.

3) Fotopolimerizați timp de 10 secunde în modul standard pentru lămpi de 
polimerizare cu o intensitate ≥ 800 mW/cm2 în regiunea lungimii de undă 
de 385-515 nm. 

4) Cimentul Opal Band se va polimeriza chimic după 10 minute dacă nu se 
folosește lumină.

NOTĂ: în situații de forță mai mare (RPE (arc transpalatinal rapid) sau aparate 
fixe similare), modelarea smalțului sau condiționarea cu un primer cu auto-fixare 
înainte de plasarea inelului va crește semnificativ aderența.
Curățarea

1) Vârful de aplicare recomandat utilizat rămâne în aceeași poziție ca cea a 
capacului până când un nou vârf de aplicare recomandat este atașat înainte 
de reutilizare. După îndepărtare, aruncați vechiul vârf de aplicare.

2) Între utilizări, ștergeți seringa cu un dezinfectant de nivel intermediar.
Depozitare și eliminare
Refrigerați cimentul pentru inel atunci când nu este utilizat.
Eliminați deșeurile în conformitate cu normele, directivele și 
reglementările locale.
Informații diverse
Raportați orice incident grav producătorului și autorității competente.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Cement do pierścieni Opal™
Cement do pierścieni ortodontycznych

รายละเอีียดผลิตภััณฑ์์
Opal™ Band Cement คืือซีเีมนต์์สำำ�หรับัก�รัจัดัฟันัซี่�งเป็น็ไอโอโนเมอรัแ์ก้วเรัซีนิ มสีำฟีั�้ 
มสีำองสำว่น และต้์องฉ�ยแสำงสำ�มคืรัั�ง
สำำ�หรับัผลติ์ภััณฑ์์ทัั้�งหมดทีั้�อธิบิ�ยไว ้ใหอ่้�นและทั้ำ�คืว�มเข้�้ใจัคืำ�แนะนำ�และข้อ้มูล 
SDS ทัั้�งหมดก่อนใช้ง้�น
ลักษณะการฉีีดสาร

• กรัะบอกฉีดข้น�ด 5 มล.
• หวัฉีดผสำม Opal™ Band Cement

ข้อ้ีบ่ง่ชี้ี�ในการใชี้ง้าน/วัตัถุปุระสงค์์ในการใชี้ง้าน
Opal Band Cement ใช้ส้ำ�รัเคืม ีแสำง และก�รัแข้ง็ตั์วข้องไอโอโนเมอรัแ์ก้วเพื่อยด่เหลก็
ดัดฟัันทั้กุป็รัะเภัทั้เข้�้กับซีีฟั่ัน
ข้อ้ีห้้ามใชี้้

• อย�่ใช้กั้บผู้ป็ว่ยทีั้�มคีืว�มไวต่์อเมทั้�คืรัเิลต์หรัอืเรัซีนิช้นิดอื�นๆ ห�กพบอ�ก�รัผิวหนัง
อักเสำบ ผื�นแดง หรัอือ�ก�รัแพอื้�นๆ ใหล้�้งบรัเิวณทีั้�สำมัผัสำด้วยนำ��ใหส้ำะอ�ด และผู้
ป็ว่ยคืวรัป็รัก่ษ�แพทั้ย

• สำำ�หรับัผู้ป็ว่ยหรัอืผู้ใช้ที้ั้�มอี�ก�รัข้องโรัคืภัมูแิพ ้กรัุณ�ดเูอกสำ�รัเกี�ยวกับสำ�รัก่อ
ภัมูแิพข้้องผลติ์ภััณฑ์์ทีั้� www.ultradent.com ห�กพบป็ฏิิกิรัยิ�แพ ้ใหล้�้งบรัเิวณทีั้�
สำมัผัสำด้วยนำ��ใหส้ำะอ�ดและใหผู้้ป็ว่ยไป็พบแพทั้ย์

ค์ำาเตือีนและข้อ้ีค์วัรระวังั
• เรัซีนิอ�จัทั้ำ�ใหเ้กิดอ�ก�รัแพไ้ด้ หลกีเลี�ยงอย�่ใหเ้รัซีนิทั้�งทัั้นต์กรัรัมสำมัผัสำซีำ��ๆ กับ

บรัเิวณผิวและ/หรัอืเนื�อเยื�ออ่อนทีั้�ไมไ่ด้มกี�รัรักัษ� ห�กเกิดอ�ก�รัแพ ้ผิวหนังอักเสำบ 
หรัอืผื�นแดง ผู้ป็ว่ยคืวรัป็รัก่ษ�แพทั้ย์

• ฉ�ยแสำงเรัซีนิเช้ื�อมป็รัะสำ�นใหทั้ั้�วถ่ึง เพรั�ะวสัำดเุรัซีนิทีั้�ไมถ่ึกูแสำงจัะข้�ดคืณุสำมบติั์
ทั้�งก�ยภั�พ คืว�มเค้ืน และคืว�มต้์�นทั้�นต่์อก�รัสำก่หรัอ

• ป็รับัลำ�แสำงไฟัสำอ่งด้�นบนไป็ทั้�งอื�นเพื�อป็้องกันไมใ่หเ้รัซีนิแข้ง็ตั์วก่อนเวล�อันคืวรั
• เรัซีนิแบบแข้ง็ตั์วด้วยแสำงมคีืว�มไวต่์อแสำงโดยรัอบ ดังนั�นเมื�อไมใ่ช้ง้�น ต้์องป็ดิฝ�ก

รัะบอกฉีดหรัอืหลอดใหเ้รัยีบรัอ้ย
• กรัะบอกฉีด ไมไ่ด้มไีวใ้ช้ใ้นช้อ่งป็�ก
• เพื�อหลกีเลี�ยงก�รัป็นเป็้� อนข้�้ม ใหส้ำวมถึงุทีั้�สำะอ�ดและใช้อุ้ป็กรัณ์ทีั้�สำะอ�ด
• เมื�อใช้ผ้ลติ์ภััณฑ์์นี� อย�่ถึอดหวัฉีดผสำมจันกว�่จัะใช้ง้�นอีกคืรัั�ง
• เช้ด็กรัะบอกฉีดด้วยนำ��ย�ฆ่�่เช้ื�อรัะดับกล�งรัะหว�่งก�รัใช้ง้�นแต่์ละคืรัั�ง
• ผู้ป็ว่ยและบุคืล�กรัด้�นทัั้นต์กรัรัมต้์องสำวมแวน่ต์�ป็้องกันทีั้�มแีผงป็้องกันด้�นข้�้ง
• ใช้ส้ำว่นป็ล�ยกรัะบอกฉีดทีั้�แนะนำ�เท่ั้�นั�น

ค์ำาแนะนำาทีีละข้ั�นตอีน
การจััดเตรยีม – กระบ่อีกฉีีด

1) ถึอดฝ�ออกจั�กกรัะบอกฉีดคืู่โดยก�รัหมุนทั้วนเข้ม็น�ฬิิก�แลว้นำ�ไป็ทิั้�ง
2) ก่อนทีั้�จัะต่์อหวัฉีด ใหต้์รัวจัสำอบว�่สำ�รัเหลวไหลออกจั�กรูัเป็ดิข้องกรัะบอกฉีดทัั้�ง

สำองอย�่งสำมำ��เสำมอหรัอืไมโ่ดยก�รัฉีดสำ�รัเหลวป็รัมิ�ณเลก็น้อยลงบนแผ่นสำำ�หรับั
ผสำม รัะวงัอย�่ใหส้ำ�รัเหลวจั�กรูัเป็ดิทัั้�งสำองป็นเป็้� อนข้�้มกัน

3) ต่์อป็ล�ยหวัฉีดทีั้�แนะนำ�โดยว�งแนวก้�นฝ�ด้�นในใหต้์รังกับรูัเป็ดิข้องกรัะบอกฉีด 
หมุนบดิต์�มเข้ม็น�ฬิิก�เพื�อลอ็ก แลว้ต์รัวจัสำอบก�รัไหล

การจััดเตรยีม – ฟันั
1) หลงัจั�กรัะบุก�รัติ์ดเหลก็ดัดฟันั ทั้ำ�ก�รัป็้องกันเช้ื�อโรัคื และล�้งฟันัอย�่งถึกูต้์องแลว้
2) ใหแ้ยกซีี�ฟันัเพื�อหลกีเลี�ยงก�รัป็นเป็้� อนข้องนำ��ล�ยก่อนทีั้�จัะฉีดซีเีมนต์์ยด่เหลก็

ดัดฟันั
การใชี้้

1) ฉีด Opal Band Cement ในป็รัมิ�ณทีั้�ต้์องก�รัลงไป็บนพื�นผิวด้�นในข้องเหลก็
ดัดฟันั

2) ยด่เหลก็ดัดฟันัเข้�้กับตั์วฟันัและเช้ด็ซีเีมนต์์สำว่นเกินออกด้วยสำำ�ลหีรัอืผ้�ก๊อซี
3) ฉ�ยแสำงน�น 10 วนิ�ทีั้โดยใช้โ้หมดม�ต์รัฐ�น แสำงทีั้�ใช้ฉ้�ยต้์องมคีืว�มเข้ม้ ≥ 800 

มลิลวิตั์ต์์/ต์�รั�งเซีนติ์เมต์รั และมชี้ว่งคืว�มย�วคืลื�น 385–515 น�โนเมต์รั
4) Opal Band Cement จัะแข้ง็ตั์วด้วยป็ฏิิกิรัยิ�ทั้�งเคืมหีลงัจั�กผ่�นไป็ 10 น�ทีั้ ห�ก

ไมม่กี�รัฉ�ยแสำง
หม�ยเหต์:ุ ในกรัณีทีั้�มแีรังสำงู (RPE หรัอืก�รัใช้ย้ด่ในลกัษณะทีั้�คืล�้ยคืลง่กัน) ก�รัใช้้
กรัดกัดเนื�อฟันัหรัอืสำภั�พทีั้�มกี�รัทั้�สำ�รักัดเนื�อฟันัก่อนใสำเ่หลก็ดัดฟันัจัะช้ว่ยเพิ�มก�รัยด่
เก�ะได้อย�่งม�ก
การทีำาค์วัามสะอีาด

1) ป็ล�ยหวัฉีดทีั้�แนะนำ�และใช้แ้ลว้ต้์องทั้ำ�หน้�ทีั้�เป็น็ฝ�อยูที่ั้�เดิมจันกว�่จัะต่์อป็ล�ยหวัฉีด
ทีั้�แนะนำ�อันใหมก่่อนก�รัใช้ง้�นอีกคืรัั�ง ถึอดป็ล�ยหวัฉีดอันเก่�ออกแลว้นำ�ไป็ทิั้�ง

2) เช้ด็กรัะบอกฉีดด้วยนำ��ย�ฆ่�่เช้ื�อรัะดับกล�งรัะหว�่งก�รัใช้ง้�นแต่์ละคืรัั�ง
การเก็บ่รกัษาและการกำาจััด
นำ�ซีเีมนต์์ยด่เหลก็ดัดฟัันไป็แช้เ่ยน็เมื่อไมใ่ช้ง้�น
กำ�จัดัข้องเสำยีต์�มกฎรัะเบยีบ แนวทั้�ง และข้อ้บงัคัืบข้องท้ั้องถิึ�น
ข้อ้ีมูลอืี�นๆ
รั�ยง�นอุบติั์ก�รัณ์รั�้ยแรังทีั้�เกิดข้่�นต่์อผู้ผลติ์และหนว่ยง�นทีั้�มหีน้�ทีั้�รับัผิดช้อบ
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Trak za cementiranje Opal™
Ortodontski trak za cementiranje

Описание продукта
Opal™ Band Cement — это голубой двухкомпонентный стеклоиономерный 
ортодонтический цемент тройного отверждения на основе смолы.
Перед использованием всех описанных продуктов внимательно прочтите и 
усвойте все инструкции и информацию о паспортах безопасности.
Формы доставки

• Шприц 5 мл
• Смешивающая канюля Opal™ Band Cement

Показания к применению / Назначение
Opal Band Cement использует химическую световую и стеклоиономерную 
полимеризацию для цементирования всех типов адгезивов для 
ортодонтических скоб с зубами.
Противопоказания

• Не используйте для пациентов с известной чувствительностью к 
метакрилатам или другим смолам. 

• Для пациентов или пользователей, страдающих аллергией, см. документ 
об аллергенах продукта, доступный на сайте www.ultradent.com. Если 
наблюдается аллергическая реакция, тщательно промойте пораженный 
участок водой и обратитесь к врачу.

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности
• Смолы могут быть сенсибилизирующими. Избегайте повторного контакта 

незатвердевшей стоматологической смолы с кожей и/или мягкими 
тканями. В случае развития аллергической реакции, дерматита или сыпи 
пациент должен обратиться к врачу.

• Отверждайте адгезивные смолы полностью — неотвержденные 
материалы будут некачественными с точки зрения характеристик, 
устойчивости и износостойкости. 

• Перенаправляйте верхний свет во избежание 
преждевременной полимеризациии.

• Фотополимеры чувствительны к окружающему свету; если они не 
используются, на шприце или капсуле нужно зафиксировать. 

• Шприцы не предназначены для перорального использования. 
• Во избежание перекрестного загрязнения используйте чистые перчатки 

и чистое оборудование.
• При использовании этого продукта не снимайте смешивающую канюлю 

до следующего использования.
• Протирайте шприц дезинфицирующим средством среднего уровня 

между использованиями.
• Пациент и стоматолог должны надевать защитные очки с 

боковыми щитками.
• Используйте только рекомендованные наконечники.

Пошаговые инструкции
Подготовка — шприц

1) Снимите колпачок с двуствольного шприца, повернув его против 
часовой стрелки.

2) Перед надеванием колпачка проверьте равномерность потока 
с обоих отверстий шприца, выдавив небольшое количество на 
смешиватель. Будьте осторожны, чтобы не допустить перекрестного 
загрязнения отверстий.

3) Установите рекомендуемый наконечник, выровняв внутренний стержень 
колпачка с отверстиями шприца. Поверните по часовой стрелке, чтобы 
зафиксировать, и проверьте поток.

Подготовка — зуб
1) После определения правильной установки обработайте Prophy и 

промойте зуб.
2) Изолируйте зуб, чтобы избежать загрязнения слюной 

перед цементированием.
Использование

1) Поместите необходимое количество Opal Band Cement на внутреннюю 
поверхность скобы.

2) Установите скобу на зуб и удалите излишки цемента хлопковым валиком 
или марлей.

3) Полимеризуйте каждый слой в течение 10 секунд в стандартном режиме 
для полимеризации светом с интенсивностью ≥ 800 мВт/см2 в диапазоне 
длин волн 385–515 нм.  

4) Opal Band Cement будет подвержен химическому отверждению, если свет 
не используется.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: В ситуациях с повышенным усилием (БНР или подобные 
несъемные аппараты) протравливание эмали или использование 
самопротравливающей грунтовки перед установкой скобы значительно 
увеличит адгезию.
Очистка

1) Использованный рекомендованный наконечник остается на месте 
в качестве колпачка до следующей установки нового колпачка 
перед повторным использованием. После удаления утилизируйте 
старый колпачок.

2) Протирайте шприц дезинфицирующим средством среднего уровня 
между использованиями.

Хранение и утилизация
Помещайте цемент в холодильник, если он не используется.
Утилизируйте отходы в соответствии с местными правилами, инструкциями 
и положениями.
Различная информация
Сообщайте производителю и компетентному органу о любом 
серьезном происшествии.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Deskrizzjoni tal-Prodott
Opal™ Band Cement huwa siment ortodontiku vitrojonomeriku ibbażat fuq 
ir-raża, b'żewġ komponenti, ikkurar triplu, u ta’ kulur blu ċar.
Għall-prodotti deskritti kollha, aqra u ifhem bir-reqqa l-istruzzjonijiet u 
l-informazzjoni kollha tal-SDS qabel l-użu.
Forma/Forom tal-Konsenja

• Siringa ta’ 5 mL
• Ponta tat-taħlit ta’ Opal™ Band Cement

Indikazzjonijiet għall-Użu/Għan Maħsub
Opal Band Cement juża l-polimerizzazzjoni kimika, ħafifa u vitrojonomerika biex 
jissimenta t-tipi kollha tal-bends ortodontiċi mas-snien.
Kontraindikazzjonijiet

• użax fuq pazjenti b'sensittività magħrufa għall-metakrilati jew tipi oħra 
ta’ raża. 

• Għall-pazjenti jew utenti bi problemi ta’ allerġiji, irreferi għad-dokument 
dwar l-allerġen tal-prodott disponibbli f’www.ultradent.com. Jekk tiġi 
osservata reazzjoni allerġika, laħlaħ sewwa ż-żona esposta bl-ilma u għid 
lill-pazjenti biex jikkonsultaw lit-tabib tagħhom.

Twissijiet u Prekawzjonijiet
• Ir-raża tista’ tkun sensitizzanti. Evita l-kuntatt irripetut tar-raża dentali mhux 

ikkurata mal-ġilda u/jew ma’ tessut artab. Jekk tiżviluppa reazzjoni allerġika, 
dermatite, jew raxx, għid lill-pazjenti biex jikkonsultaw lit-tabib tagħhom.

• Ikkura r-raża tat-twaħħil kompletament ̶ materjali tar-raża mhux ikkurati 
se jkunu defiċjenti fir-rigward tal-proprjetajiet fiżiċi, l-istress, u r-reżistenza 
għall-użu. 

• Ibdel id-direzzjoni tad-dawl minn fuq biex tipprevjeni 
l-polimerizzazzjoni prematura.

• Ir-raża attivata   bid-dawl hija sensittiva għad-dawl ambjentali; meta ma 
tkunx qed tintuża, kun żgur li l-għatu jitwaħħal b’mod sigur fuq is-siringa. 

• Is-Siringi mhumiex għall-użu intraorali. 
• Biex tevita kontaminazzjoni inkroċjata, uża ingwanta nadifa u 

strument nadif.
• Meta tuża dan il-prodott, tneħħix il-ponta tat-taħlit qabel l-użu li jmiss.
• Imsaħ is-siringa b'diżinfettant ta' livell intermedju bejn l-użi.
• Il-pazjent u l-professjonisti dentali jridu jilbsu nuċċalijiet protettivi bi 

protezzjoni laterali.
• Uża biss il-ponot irrakkomandati.

Istruzzjonijiet Pass Pass
Tħejjija – Is-Siringa

1) Neħħi l-għatu mis-siringa ta' żewġ ċilindri billi ddawwar kontra l-arloġġ 
u armih.

2) Qabel twaħħal il-ponta, ivverifika li hemm fluss uniformi miż-żewġ fetħiet 
tas-siringa billi tesprimi ammont żgħir fuq kuxxinett tat-taħlit. Oqgħod 
attent li ma tikkontaminax il-fetħiet.

3) Waħħal il-ponta tal-konsenja rrakkomandata billi tallinja ċ-ċilindri interni 
tal-għatu mal-fetħiet tas-siringa. Dawwar lejn l-arloġġ biex tillokkja u 
vverifika l-fluss.

Tħejjija – Is-Sinna
1) Wara li tistabbilixxi li l-bend tiffittja sewwa, naddaf, u laħlaħ is-sinna.
2) Iżola s-sinna biex tevita l-kontaminazzjoni mill-bżieq qabel is-simentazzjoni 

tal-bend.
Użu

1) Poġġi l-ammont mixtieq ta’ Opal Band Cement mal-wiċċ ta' ġewwa 
tal-bend.

2) Ippożizzjona l-bend fuq is-sinna u naddaf is-siment żejjed b'ċilindru 
tat-tajjar jew garża.

3) Ikkura bid-dawl għal 10 sekondi fil-modalità standard għad-dwal tal-ikkurar 
b'intensità ta' ≥ 800 mW/cm2 fir-reġjun ta’ tul ta' mewġa ta' 385–515 nm. 

4) Opal Band Cement se jikkura kimikament wara 10 minuti jekk ma jintużax 
id-dawl.

NOTA: F'sitwazzjonijiet ta’ forza maġġuri (RPE jew apparat fiss simili), l-inċiżjoni 
tal-enamel jew il-kondizzjonament bi primer ta' awtoinċiżjoni qabel il-pożizzjonar 
tal-bend se jżid b'mod sinifikanti l-adeżjoni.
Naddaf

1) Il-ponta tal-konsenja rrakkomandata użata tibqa' f'postha bħala l-għatu 
sakemm titwaħħal ponta tal-konsenja rrakkomandata ġdida qabel ma 
terġa' tintuża. Armi l-ponta tal-konsenja l-qadima meta din titneħħa.

2) Imsaħ is-siringa b'diżinfettant ta' livell intermedju bejn l-użi.
Ħżin u Rimi
Is-siment tal-bend għandu jinżamm fi friġġ meta ma jkunx qed jintuża.
Armi l-iskart skont ir-regoli, il-linji gwida u r-regolamenti lokali.
Informazzjoni Mixxellanja
Irrapporta kwalunkwe inċident serju lill-manifattur u lill-awtorità kompetenti.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

产品描述
Opal™ 带环粘合剂是一种浅蓝色、两部分、三重固化、树脂
基玻璃离子聚合物正畸粘合剂。

对于所描述的产品，使用前请仔细阅读并理解所有说明和 
SDS 信息。
输送形式

• 5 毫升注射器
• Opal™ 带环粘合剂混合针头

适应症/预期目的
Opal 带环粘合剂使用化学、光和玻璃离子聚合物将所有类
型的正畸带环粘合到牙齿上。
禁忌症

• 切勿用于已知对甲基丙烯酸酯或其他树脂过敏的患
者。

• 对于有过敏顾虑的患者或用户，请参见 
www.ultradent.com 上的产品过敏原文件。如果观察
到过敏反应，请用水彻底冲洗暴露区域并让患者就医。

警告和注意事项
• 树脂可导致过敏。避免未固化的牙科树脂与皮肤和/或

软组织反复接触。如果出现过敏反应、皮炎或皮疹，请
让患者就医。

• 完全固化粘合树脂 - 未固化的树脂材料将缺乏物理性
能、应力和耐磨性。 

• 调整顶灯的方向，以防止过早聚合。
• 光活化树脂对环境光敏感；不使用时，确保盖子固定在

注射器或胶囊上。 
• 注射器 不用于口腔内使用。 
• 为避免交叉污染，请使用干净的手套和干净的器械。
• 使用本产品时，请勿在下次使用前取下混合针头。
• 每次使用间要用中级级别消毒剂擦拭注射器。
• 患者和牙科专业人员必须佩戴带有侧护罩的防护眼

镜。
• 只准使用推荐针头。

分步说明
准备 – 注射器

1) 逆时针旋转从双筒注射器上取下盖子并丢弃。
2) 向混合垫上挤出少量粘合剂，检查两个注射器口的出

液是否均匀，然后连接针头。注意不要交叉污染注射
器口。

3) 将内侧帽杆与注射器口对齐，连接推荐的输送针头。顺
时针旋转以锁定并检查流动情况。

准备 – 牙齿
1) 在确定带环适当贴合后，清洁并冲洗牙齿。
2) 在粘接带环之前，隔离牙齿以避免唾液污染。

使用
1) 将所需量的 Opal 带环粘合剂放置在带环的内表面。
2) 将带环安置在牙齿上并用棉卷或纱布清除多余的粘

合剂。
3) 使用波长范围为 385–515 纳米、强度 ≥ 800 兆瓦/厘米2 

的固化灯在标准模式下光固化 10 秒钟。 
4) 如果不使用固化灯，Opal 带环粘合剂将在 10 分钟后

化学固化。
注：在较大力的情况下（RPE 或类似的固定器械），在放置
带环之前用自蚀刻底漆蚀刻牙釉质或进行调理将显著增
加附着力。
清理

1) 让已用的推荐输送针头保持在原位作为盖子，直到在
重新使用之前连接新的推荐输送针头。移除后丢弃旧
的输送针头。

2) 每次使用间要用中级级别消毒剂擦拭注射器。
储存和处置
不使用时将带环粘合剂冷藏保存。
根据当地规则、准则和法规处置废弃物。
其他信息
向制造商和主管部门报告任何严重事故。
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Popis produktu
Opal™ Výplňový cement je svetlomodrý, dvojzložkový, trikrát vytvrdzujúci 
skloionomérny ortodontický cement na živicovej báze
Pri všetkých popísaných produktoch si pred použitím pozorne prečítajte a 
porozumejte všetkým pokynom a informácie z KBÚ.
Dodacie formuláre

• 5 ml striekačka
• Zmiešavacia kanyla pre výplňový cement Opal™

Indikácie na použitie/Zamýšľaný účel
Opal výplňový cement využíva chemickú, svetelnú a skloionomérnu 
polymerizáciu na cementovanie všetkých typov ortodontických výplní na 
zuboch.
Kontraindikácie

• Nepoužívať u pacientov so známou citlivosťou na metakryláty alebo iné 
živice. 

• Pre pacientov alebo používateľov s obavami z alergií si pozrite dokument 
o alergénoch produktu dostupný na www.ultradent.com. Ak spozorujete 
alergickú reakciu, zasiahnuté miesto dôkladne opláchnite vodou 
a požiadajte pacienta, aby sa poradil so svojím lekárom.

Upozornenia a opatrenia
• Živice môžu zvyšovať citlivosť. Zabráňte opakovanému kontaktu 

nevytvrdenej zubnej živice s pokožkou a/mäkkým tkanivom. Ak sa objaví 
alergická reakcia, dermatitída alebo vyrážka, požiadajte pacienta, aby sa 
poradil so svojím lekárom.

• Spojivové živice vytvrdzujte úplne ̶ nevytvrdené živicové materiály budú mať 
nedostatočné fyzikálne vlastnosti, napätie a odolnosť proti opotrebovaniu. 

• Presmerujte horné svetlo, aby ste zabránili predčasnej polymerizácii.
• Svetlom aktivované živice sú citlivé na okolité svetlo; keď sa nepoužíva, 

uistite sa, že je uzáver pripevnený na injekčnej striekačke alebo kapsule. 
• Injekčné striekačky nie sú určené na intraorálne použitie. 
• Aby ste predišli krížovej kontaminácii, používajte čisté rukavice a 

čistý nástroj.
• Pri použití tohto produktu neodstraňujte miešaciu špičku až do 

ďalšieho použitia.
• Medzi použitiami utrite injekčnú striekačku stredným 

dezinfekčným prostriedkom.
• Pacienti a zubní odborníci musia mať ochranné okuliare s bočnými štítmi.
• Používajte iba odporúčané kanyly.

Pokyny krok za krokom
Príprava - stiekačky

1) Odstráňte uzáver z dvojitej striekačky otočením proti smeru hodinových 
ručičiek a zlikvidujte ho.

2) Pred nasadením kanyly skontrolujte rovnomerný prietok z oboch otvorov 
striekačky vytlačením malého množstva na miešaciu podložku. Buďte 
opatrní, aby ste nekontaminovali otvory.

3) Pripojte odporúčanú aplikačnú kanylu zarovnaním vnútorných piestov 
uzáverov s otvormi injekčnej striekačky. Otočením v smere hodinových 
ručičiek uzamknete a overíte prietok.

Príprava – zubu
1) Po určení správneho nasadenia výplne zub profykujte a opláchnite.
2) Pred cementovaním výplne izolujte zub, aby ste zabránili 

kontaminácii slinami.
Použite

1) Umiestnite požadované množstvo Opal výplňového cementu na vnútorný 
povrch pásika.

2) Nasaďte pásik na zub a očistite prebytočný cement bavlnenou paličkou 
alebo gázou.

3) V štandardnom režime pre vytvrdzovanie svetlom s intenzitou ≥ 800 mW/
cm2 v oblasti vlnovej dĺžky 385-515 nm vytvrdzujte svetlom 10 sekúnd. 

4) Opal výplňový cement chemicky vytvrdne po 10 minútach, bez 
použitia svetla.

POZNÁMKA: V situáciách s vyššou silou (RPE alebo podobné fixné zariadenia) 
leptanie skloviny alebo úprava samoleptacím základným náterom pred 
umiestnením pásika výrazne zvýši priľnavosť.
Čistenie

1) Použitá odporúčaná aplikačná kanyla zostáva na mieste ako uzáver, kým sa 
pred opätovným použitím nepripojí nová odporúčaná aplikačná kanyla. Po 
odstránení starú aplikačnú kanylu zlikvidujte.

2) Medzi použitiami utrite injekčnú striekačku dezinfekčným prostriedkom 
strednej úrovne.

Skladovanie a likvidácia
Ak výplňový cement nepoužívate, držte ho v chladničke.
Odpad likvidujte podľa miestnych pravidiel, smerníc a nariadení.
Rôzne informácie
Každú vážnu udalosť nahláste výrobcovi a príslušnému orgánu.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Ürün Açıklaması
Opal™ Band Cement açık mavi, iki parçalı, üçlü sertleşen, rezin esaslı cam 
iyonomer bir ortodontik simandır.
Açıklanan tüm ürünler için kullanımdan önce tüm talimatları ve SDS bilgilerini 
dikkatlice okuyun ve anlayın.
Teslimat Şekli (şekilleri)

• 5 ml'lik şırınga
• Opal™ Band Cement Karıştırma ucu

Kullanım Endikasyonları/Kullanım Amacı
Opal Band Cement, her türlü ortodontik bandı dişlere yapıştırmak için 
kimyasal, ışıklı ve cam iyonomer polimerizasyonu uygular.
Kontrendikasyonlar

• Metakrilatlara veya diğer rezinlere duyarlılığı olduğu bilinen hastalarda 
kullanmayın. 

• Alerji sorunları olan hastalar veya kullanıcılar için www.ultradent.com 
adresinde bulunan ürün alerjen belgesine bakın. Alerjik reaksiyon 
görülürse maruz kalan bölgeyi suyla iyice yıkayın ve hastaya doktora 
başvurmasını söyleyin.

Uyarılar ve Önlemler
• Rezinler duyarlılaştırıcı olabilir. Sertleşmemiş dental rezininn cilt ve/

veya yumuşak doku ile tekrar tekrar temasından kaçının. Alerjik 
reaksiyon, dermatit veya deri döküntüsü oluşursa hastanın hekimine 
danışmasını sağlayın.

• Rezin bondingleri tamamen polimerize edin sertleşmemiş rezin 
materyalleri fiziksel özellikler, gerilme ve aşınma direnci açısından yetersiz 
olacaktır. 

• Erken polimerizasyonu önlemek için tepe ışığının yönünü değiştirin.
• Işıkla etkinleşen reçineler ortam ışığına duyarlıdır. Kapak 

kullanılmadığında onun şırıngaya sabitlendiğinden emin olun. 
• Şırıngalar ağız içi kullanım için değildir. 
• Çapraz kontaminasyonu önlemek için temiz bir eldiven ve temiz bir 

alet kullanın.
• Bu ürünü kullanırken, bir sonraki kullanıma kadar karıştırma 

ucunu çıkarmayın.
• Kullanımlar arasında şırıngayı orta düzeyli bir dezenfektan ile silin.
• Hasta ve diş hekimleri yan siperli koruyucu gözlük takmalıdır.
• Sadece önerilen uçları kullanın.

Adım Adım Talimatlar
Şırıngayı Hazırlama

1) Çift hazneli şırınganın kapağını saat yönünün tersine çevirerek çıkarıp atın.
2) Ucu takmadan önce, bir karıştırma pedi üzerine az miktar sıkarak her 

iki şırınga ağzından düzgün bir akış olduğunu görün. Ağızlarda çapraz 
kontaminasyonu önlemeye dikkat edin.

3) Tavsiye edilen uygulama ucunu, iç kapak gövdelerini şırınga ağızlarıyla 
hizalayarak takın. Akışı kesmek ve açmak için saat yönünde döndürün.

Dişleri Hazırlama
1) Bandı uygunca yerleştirme şeklini belirledikten sonra basit diş temizliği 

yapıp dişleri durulayın.
2) Bant simantasyonundan önce tükürük bulaşmasını önlemek için dişe 

izolasyon uygulayın.
Kullanım

1) Bandın iç yüzeyine istenilen miktarda Opal Band Cement koyun.
2) Bandı dişin üzerine oturtun ve fazlalık simanı bir pamuk rulo veya gazlı 

bezle temizleyin.
3) 385–515 nm dalga boyu bölgesinde, ≥ 800 mW/cm2 yoğunluğa 

sahip sertleştirme ışıklarıyla, standart modda 10 saniye boyunca ışıkla 
sertleştirin. 

4) Opal Band Cement, ışık kullanılmadığı takdirde 10 dakika sonra kimyasal 
olarak sertleşir.

NOT: Daha fazla kuvvet uygulandığı durumlarda (RPE vb. sabit cihazlar), bandı 
yerleştirmeden önce mineyi aşındırmak veya kendinden aşındırmalı bir astarla 
tavlamak yapışmayı önemli ölçüde artıracaktır.
Temizlik

1) Önerilen uygulama ucu kullanılmışsa, yeni bir önerilen uygulama ucu 
takılana kadar, yeniden kullanım öncesinde kapak olarak yerinde kalır. Eski 
uygulama ucu çıkarıldığında onu atın.

2) Kullanımlar arasında şırıngayı orta düzey bir dezenfektan ile silin.
Saklama ve İmha
Kullanılmadığı zaman bant simanını soğutun.
Atıkları yerel kurallara, yönergelere ve düzenlemelere göre imha edin.
Çeşitli Bilgiler
Herhangi bir ciddi olayı üreticiye ve yetkili makama bildirin.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis produktu
Cement do pierścieni Opal™ jest jasnoniebieskim, dwuskładnikowym, potrójnie 
utwardzalnym, glasjonomerowym cementem ortodontycznym na bazie żywicy.
W przypadku wszystkich opisanych produktów przed użyciem należy uważnie 
przeczytać i zrozumieć wszystkie instrukcje i karty charakterystyki.
Formy aplikacji

• Strzykawka 5 ml
• Końcówka do mieszania cementu do pierścieni Opal™

Wskazania do stosowania / Przeznaczenie
Do cementu do pierścieni Opal wykorzystuje się utwardzanie chemiczne, świetlne i 
jonomerowe, aby przymocować pierścienie ortodontyczne do zębów.
Przeciwwskazania

• Nie stosować u pacjentów ze stwierdzoną nadwrażliwością na metakrylany 
lub inne żywice. 

• W przypadku pacjentów lub użytkowników z problemami alergicznymi należy 
zapoznać się z dokumentem dotyczącym alergenów w produkcie, dostępnym 
na stronie www.ultradent.com. W przypadku zaobserwowania reakcji 
alergicznej dokładnie przepłukać narażony obszar wodą i skierować pacjenta 
na konsultację do lekarza prowadzącego.

Ostrzeżenia i środki ostrożności
• Żywice mogą działać uczulająco. Unikać wielokrotnego kontaktu 

nieutwardzonej żywicy dentystycznej ze skórą lub tkanką miękką. W 
przypadku wystąpienia reakcji alergicznej, zapalenia skóry lub wysypki pacjent 
powinien skonsultować się z lekarzem.

• Żywice klejące należy utwardzać całkowicie—nieutwardzony materiał na 
bazie żywicy będzie wadliwy pod względem właściwości fizycznych, napięcia i 
odporności na ścieranie się. 

• Aby nie dopuścić do przedwczesnego utwardzenia, należy odchylić lampę 
unitu na bok.

• Żywice utwardzane światłem są wrażliwe na światło słoneczne; należy 
upewnić się, że na strzykawkę lub założona jest zatyczka, gdy produkt nie 
jest w użyciu. 

• Strzykawki nie są przeznaczone do stosowania węwnątrzustnego. 
• Aby uniknąć przeniesienia zakażenia, należy używać czystych rękawiczek i 

czystego przyrządu.
• Używając tego produktu, nie należy zdejmować końcówki do mieszania aż do 

następnego użycia.
• Pomiędzy zastosowaniami przetrzeć strzykawkę środkiem dezynfekującym 

o średniej mocy.
• Pacjenci i stomatolodzy muszą nosić okulary ochronne z osłonami bocznymi.
• Używać tylko zalecanych końcówek.

Szczegółowe instrukcje
Przygotowanie – Strzykawka

1) Zdjąć zatyczkę z podwójnej strzykawki, przekręcając ją w lewo, i wyrzucić.
2) Przed założeniem końcówki sprawdzić, czy materiał wypływa równomiernie 

z obu otworów strzykawki, wyciskając niewielką ilość na bloczek do 
mieszania. Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie doszło do krzyżowego 
zanieczyszczenia otworów.

3) Założyć zalecaną końcówkę, dopasowując jej wewnętrzne słupki do 
otworów wylotowych strzykawki. Przekręcić w prawo, aby zamocować, i 
sprawdzić przepływ.

Przygotowanie – Ząb
1) Po wybraniu odpowiedniego pierścienia wykonać profilaktykę i płukanie zęba.
2) Wyizolować ząb, by uniknąć zanieczyszczenia śliną przed 

przyklejeniem pierścienia.
Użycie

1) Umieścić pożądaną ilość cementu do pierścieni Opal na wewnętrzną 
powierzchnię pierścienia.

2) Umieścić pierścień na zębie i usunąć nadmiar cementu wacikiem 
bawełnianym lub gazikiem.

3) W przypadku lamp polimeryzacyjnych o natężeniu ≥ 800 mW/cm2 w zakresie 
długości fali 385–515 nm utwardzaj przez 10 sekund w trybie standardowym.  

4) Cement do pierścieni Opal utwardzi się chemicznie po 10 minutach, jeśli nie 
zostanie użyte światło.

UWAGA: W przypadku instrumentów o większej mocy (RPE lub podobne 
urządzenia mocowane) wytrawienie szkliwa lub użycie samowytrawiającego 
podkładu przed umieszczeniem pierścienia znacznie poprawi przyczepność.
Czyszczenie

1) Zalecana końcówka aplikacyjna pozostaje na miejscu jako zatyczka do 
momentu, aż założona jest nowa końcówka zaraz przed kolejnym użyciem. Po 
zdjęciu należy wyrzucić starą końcówkę.

2) Pomiędzy zastosowaniami przetrzeć strzykawkę środkiem dezynfekującym 
o średniej mocy.

Przechowywanie i utylizacja
Cement do pierścieni należy przechowywać w lodówce, gdy nie jest w użyciu.
Odpady utylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami, wytycznymi 
i rozporządzeniami.
Inne informacje
Wszelkie poważne incydenty należy zgłosić producentowi i 
odpowiedniemu organowi.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

製品説明
Opal™ バンドセメントは、ライトブルーの2液式、3回硬化、樹脂ベースの
ガラスアイオノマー歯科矯正用セメントです。
ここで説明されているすべての製品については、ご使用前にすべての使
用方法と安全性データシートを詳しくお読みください。
提供形態

• 5 mLシリンジ
• Opal™バンドセメント混合チップ
使用意図と目的
Opal Band Cementは、化学物質、光、ガラスアイオノマーの重合を利用し、
全ての種類の歯科矯正用バンドを歯にセメントで接合します。
禁忌

• メタアクリレートまたは他の樹脂に過敏な患者には使用しないで
ください。

• アレルギーの懸念がある患者またはユーザーについては、 
www.ultradent.com で入手可能な製品アレルゲン書類文書を参
照してください。アレルギー反応が見られた場合は、露出部分を水で
十分に洗い流し、医師に相談するよう患者に指示してください。

警告及び注意事項
• 樹脂は感作性があります。硬化していない歯科レジンが皮膚および/

または軟組織に繰り返し触れないようにしてください。アレルギー反
応、皮膚炎、または発疹が亢進した場合は医師に相談するよう患者
に指示してください。

• 接合樹脂を完全に硬化させてください。未硬化の樹脂素材は、物理
的性質、応力、耐摩耗性が十分ではありません。 

• 早すぎる重合を避けるため頭上の光を別の方向に向けてください。
• 光活性樹脂は、周囲の光に敏感です。使用していない場合は、シリ

ンジまたはカプセル状にキャップがしっかり固定されていることを
確かめてください。 

• シリンジ 口腔内使用用ではありません。 
• 相互汚染を避けるため、清潔な手袋と器具を使用してください。
• 本製品を使用する際は、次回使用まで混合チップを取り外さない

でください。
• 使用途中には中水準消毒剤でシリンジを拭いてください。
• 患者と歯科医療従事者はサイドシールドを備えた保護眼鏡を着用

する必要があります。
• 推奨されるチップのみを使用してください。
各段階の手順
準備－シリンジ

1) 反時計回りにひねってデュアルバレルシリンジからキャップを取り
外し廃棄します。

2) チップを取り付ける前に、少量を混合パッド上に絞り出して両方のシ
リンジオリフィスからの流れが均一であることを確認します。オリフ
ィスに相互汚染が生じないように注意して扱います。

3) 推奨のチップを、内部キャップをシリンジオリフィスに整列させて取
り付けます。時計回りにひねってロックし、流れを確認します。

準備－歯
1) 適切なバンドの締まり具合を決定後、歯をすすぎます。
2) バンドのセメント化前に唾液汚染を避けるため歯をむき出しに

します。
使用

1) 必要量のOpalバンドセメントをバンドの内面に出します。
2) 歯にバンドをかぶせ、余分なセメントをコットンロールまたはガー

ゼでふき取ります。
3) 385〜515nmの波長領域の800mW/cm2 以上の強度の硬化光で標

準モードで10秒間軽く硬化させます。 
4) 光を使用しない場合でも10分後にはOpalバンドセメントはセメン

ト状に硬化します。
備考：大きな力がかかる状況（RPEまたは同様の固定具）では、バンドを
配置する前に、自己エッチングプライマーを使ってエナメル質をエッチン
グまたは前処理することで、接着性が大きく向上します。
洗浄

1) 使用済みの推奨吐出チップを、再利用前に新しい推奨吐出チップが
取り付けられるまで、キャップとしてそのままの位置に残しておきま
す。取り外したら使用済みの吐出チップを廃棄します。

2) 使用途中には中水準消毒剤でシリンジを拭いてください。
保管と廃棄
使用していない場合は、バンドセメントは冷蔵庫に保管してください。
現地の規則、ガイドライン、規制に従って廃棄物を処分してください。
その他の情報
重大な事故が生じた場合は製造業者と所管官庁に報告してください。
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opis izdelka
Oblikovni cement Opal™ je svetlo moder, dvodelni, trikrat strjeni ortodontski 
cement na osnovi stekloionomerne smole. 
Za vse opisane izdelke pred uporabo natančno preberite in razumite vsa 
navodila in informacije, navedene v varnostnem listu.
Oblike dobave

• 5 ml brizga
• Trak za cementiranje Opal™ z mešalno konico

Indikacije za uporabo/predvideni namen
Trak za cementiranje Opal uporablja kemično, svetlobno in steklenoionomerno 
polimerizacijo za cementiranje vseh vrst ortodontskih trakov na zobe.
Kontraindikacije

• Ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano občutljivostjo na metakrilate ali 
druge smole. 

• Pri bolnikih ali uporabnikih, ki imajo težave z alergijo, glejte dokument o 
alergenih izdelkih, ki je na voljo na spletni strani www.ultradent.com. Če 
opazite alergijsko reakcijo, izpostavljeno območje temeljito sperite z vodo, 
pacient pa se mora o tem posvetovati s svojim zdravnikom.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi
• Smole lahko povzročajo občutljivost. Izogibajte se ponavljajočemu 

stiku nestrjene zobne smole s kožo in/ali mehkim tkivom. Če se pojavi 
alergična reakcija, dermatitis ali izpuščaji, naj se pacient posvetuje 
z zdravnikom.

• Popolnoma utrdite lepilne smole ̶ nestrjeni smolni materiali bodo imeli 
pomanjkljive fizikalne lastnosti, obremenitve in odpornost proti obrabi. 

• Preusmerite zgornjo svetlobo, da preprečite prezgodnjo polimerizacijo.
• Svetlobno aktivirane smole so občutljive na svetlobo okolice; ko ni v 

uporabi, se prepričajte, da je pokrovček pritrjen na brizgo. 
• Brizge niso za intraoralno uporabo. 
• Da preprečite navzkrižno kontaminacijo, uporabite čiste rokavice in 

čist instrument.
• Pri uporabi tega izdelka ne odstranjujte mešalne konice do 

naslednje uporabe.
• Brizgo med uporabami obrišite z razkužilom srednje stopnje.
• Pacienti in zobozdravniki morajo nositi zaščitna očala s stranskimi ščitniki.
• Uporabljajte samo priporočene konice.

Navodila po korakih
Priprava – Brizga

1) Odstranite pokrovček z dvocevne brizge tako, da ga zavrtite v nasprotni 
smeri urinega kazalca, in ga zavrzite.

2) Preden pritrdite konico, preverite enakomeren pretok iz obeh odprtin 
brizge tako, da iztisnete majhno količino na mešalno blazinico. Bodite 
previdni, da ne pride do navzkrižne kontaminacije odprtin.

3) Pritrdite priporočeno dozirno konico tako, da notranja stebla pokrovčka 
poravnate z odprtinami brizge. Zasukajte v smeri urinega kazalca, da 
zaklenete in preverite pretok.

Priprava - zob
1) Po določitvi pravilnega prileganja pasu, zob preprogramirajte in sperite.
2) Pred cementiranjem s trakom izolirajte zob, da se izognete kontaminaciji 

s slino.
Uporaba

1) Postavite želeno količino traku za cementiranje Opal na notranjo 
površino traku.

2) Namestite trak na zob in očistite odvečni cement z vato ali gazo.
3) Strjujte s svetlobo 10 sekund v standardnem načinu za luči za strjevanje z 

intenzivnostjo ≥ 800 mW/cm 2 v območju valovnih dolžin 385-515 nm. 
4) Trak za cementiranje se kemično strdi po 10 minutah, če ne 

uporabljate svetlobe.
OPOMBA: V situacijah z višjo silo (RPE ali podobni fiksni aparati) bo jedkanje 
emajla ali kondicioniranje s samojedkajočim primerjem pred namestitvijo 
traku znatno povečalo oprijem.
Čiščenje

1) Uporabljena priporočena dozirna konica ostane na mestu kot pokrovček, 
dokler ni pritrjena nova priporočena dozirna konica pred ponovno 
uporabo. Zavrzite staro dozirno konico, ko jo odstranite.

2) Brizgo med uporabami obrišite z razkužilom srednje stopnje.
Skladiščenje in odstranjevanje
Trak za cementiranje hranite na hladnem, ko ni v uporabi.
Odpadke odstranjujte v skladu z lokalnimi pravili, smernicami in predpisi.
Razne informacije
Obvestite proizvajalca in pristojni organ o vsakem resnem incidentu.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™バンドセメント
歯科矯正用バンドセメント

وصف المنتج

Opal ™ Band Cement هو أسمنت (ملاط) من الزجاج الأيوني باللون الأزرق الفاتح 
(الفيروزي) ثلاثي التصلب وهو في محقنة ثنائية الانبوب.

لجميع المنتجات الموصوفة، اقرأ بعناية جميع الإرشادات ومعلومات SDS حتى 

تفهمها قبل الاستخدام.

شكل (أشكال) العبوه

حقنة 5 مل• 

 •Opal™ Band Cement رأس خلط

دوصقملا ضرغلا / لامعتسالا تاداشرإ

 عيمج تيبثتو قصلل Opal Band Cement تنمسا مدختسي

 لالخ نم كلذو نانسألا ميوقت يف ةمدختسملا تاقلحلا عاونأ

.ينويألا جاجزلا ةدامل يئوضلاو يئايميكلا بلصتلا

لامعتسالا عناوم
لا تستخدمه مع المرضى ذوي حساسية معروفة تجاه الميثاكريلات أو الراتنجات • 

الأخرى. 

للمرضى أو المستخدمين الذين يعانون من مخاوف الحساسية، يرجى الرجوع إلى • 

مستند المواد المسببة للحساسية على الموقع www.ultradent.com. إذا لوحظ 

رد فعل تحسسي، اغسل المنطقة المكشوفة جيدًا بالماء واطلب من المريض 
استشارة طبيبه.

التحذيرات والتنبيهات

يمكن أن تسبب الراتنجات حساسية. تجنب الاتصال المتكرر لراتنج الأسنان غير • 

المعالج بالجلد و/أو الأنسجة الرخوة. عند ظهور رد فعل تحسسي أو التهاب جلدي 

أو طفح جلدي، يجب استشارة الطبيب المعالج.

قم بتصليب عوامل الربط الراتنجية بشكل كامل وتمام• 

ستكون مواد الراتينج غير المعالجة ناقصة في الخصائص الفيزيائية والإجهاد • 

ومقاومة التآكل. 

يرجى ابعاد الضوء التابع لكرسي الاسنان لمنع البلمرة المبكرة للمركب.• 

الراتنجات المنشطة بالضوء حساسة للضوء المحيط؛ عند عدم الاستخدام، تأكد من • 

تثبيت الغطاء على حقنة. 

الحقن غير مخصصة للاستخدام داخل الفم. • 

لتجنب نقل التلوث، استخدم قفازاً نظيفًا وأداة نظيفة.• 

عند استخدام هذا المنتج، لا تزل طرف الخلط حتى الاستخدام التالي.• 

امسح الحقنة بمطهر متوسط المستوى بين الاستخدامات.• 

يجب على المرضى اختصاصيين الأسنان ارتداء نظارات واقية مع دروع جانبية.• 

لا تستخدم سوى الأطراف الموصى بها.• 
تعليمات خطوة بخطوة

التحضير - الحقنة
أزل الغطاء من الحقنة ثنائية الأسطوانة عن طريق لفها عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة ) 1

وتخلص منها.

قبل تثبيت رأس الخلط، تحقق من التدفق المنتظم من فتحات الحقنة عن ) 2

طريق عصر كمية صغيرة على وسادة الخلط. توخ الحذر حتى لا ينقل التلوث 

إلى الفتحات.

ثبت رأس الخلطالموصى به عن طريق محاذاة الغطاء الداخلي بفتحات الحقن. قم ) 3

باللف في اتجاه عقارب الساعة لقفل التدفق والتحقق منه.

التحضير - السن
بعد تحديد الحلقة المناسبة للاستخدام قم بتنظيف وغسل السن..) 1

اعزل السن لتجنب تلوث اللعاب قبل تثبيت الرباط.) 2

الاستخدام
ضع الكمية المطلوبة من أسمنت Opal Band على السطح الداخلي للحلقة.) 1

قم بتثبيت الحلقة حول السنعلى السن ونظف الأسمنت الزائد بلفافة قطنية ) 2

أو شاش.

قم بالتصليب الضوئ يلمدة 10 ثوانٍ في الوضع القياسي لمعالجة الأضواء بكثافة ) 3

≤ 800 ميجاواط / س 2 في منطقة الطول الموجي 515-385 نانومتر.  
سيجف أسمنت Opal Band كيميائيًا بعد 10 دقائق إذا لم يسُتخدام الضوء.) 4

ملحوظة: في حالات القوة العالية (RPE أو الأجهزة الثابتة المماثلة)، فان تخريش 

المينا بواسطة الحمض أو باستخدام برايمر ذاتي التخريش قبل وضع حلقة التقويم 

سيزيد من الالتصاق كثيرا..

التنظيف
يظل رأس الخلطالموصى به في مكانه كغطاء حتى يتم تثبيت الرأس الجديدبه ) 1

قبل إعادة الاستخدام. تخلص من رأس الخلطالقديم عند إزالته.

امسح الحقنة بمطهر متوسط المستوى بين الاستخدامات.) 2

التخزين والتخلص

.مادختسالا ديق نوكي ال امدنع طابرلا تنمسإ ديربتب مق

تخلص من النفايات وفقًا للقواعد والإرشادات واللوائح المحلية.

معلومات عامة
أبلغ الشركة المصنعة والسلطة المختصة عن أي حادث خطير.

www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Band Cement
Ortodontik Bant Simanı

Opal™ ragasztócement
Fogszabályozási ragasztócement

Opal™ 带环粘合剂
正畸带环粘合剂

Opal™ fiksējošais cements
Ortodontiskais fiksējošais cements

Termékleírás
Az Opal™ ragasztócement világkoskék, két részből álló, háromféleképpen megkötő, 
gyantaalapú üvegionomer fogszabályozási cement.
Minden bemutatott termék esetében használat előtt gondosan olvassa 
el és értelmezze az összes utasítást, valamint a biztonsági adatlapon 
található információkat.
Kiszerelés(ek)

• 5 mL fecskendő
• Opal™ ragasztócement keverőfej

Használati javallatok/rendeltetés
Az Opal Band cement kémiai, fény- és üvegionomer-polimerizációval rögzíti a 
fogakhoz a fogszabályozó szalagok valamennyi típusát.
Ellenjavallatok

• Nem alkalmazható olyan betegeknél, akik esetében ismert, hogy érzékenyek a 
metakrilátokra vagy más gyantára. 

• Allergiában szenvedő betegek vagy felhasználók esetén olvassa el a 
www.ultradent.com weboldalon elérhető, a termék allergénjeire vonatkozó 
dokumentumot. Amennyiben allergiás reakciót észlel, az érintett területet 
öblítse le alaposan vízzel, és a beteg forduljon orvosához.

Figyelmeztetések és óvintézkedések
• A gyanták érzékenységet okozhatnak. Kerülje el a meg nem kötött foggyanta 

bőrrel és/vagy lágyszövetekkel való ismételt érintkezését. Ha allergiás reakció, 
bőrgyulladás vagy kiütés alakul ki, a beteg forduljon orvosához.

• Teljes mértékben kösse meg a ragasztógyantát - a meg nem kötött 
gyantaanyagok nem kielégítő fizikai tulajdonságokkal, feszültséggel és 
kopásállósággal fognak rendelkezni. 

• Irányítsa át a felülről érkező fényt a korai polimerizáció megelőzése érdekében.
• A fényaktivált gyanták érzékenyek a környezeti fényre; használaton kívül 

győződjön meg róla, hogy a kupakot a fecskendőre vagy rögzítették. 
• A fecskendőket nem intraorális használatra szánták. 
• A keresztszennyeződés elkerülése érdekében használjon tiszta kesztyűt és 

tiszta eszközt.
• E termék használata esetén ne vegye ki a keverőhegyet a következő használatig.
• Használatok között törölje át a fecskendőt közepes erősségű fertőtlenítőszerrel.
• A betegeknek és a fogászati szakembereknek oldalvédővel ellátott 

védőszemüveget kell viselniük.
• Csak az ajánlott hegyeket használja.

Lépésenkénti utasítások
Előkészítés – fecskendő

1) Az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba történő elforgatással távolítsa el a 
kéthengeres fecskendő kupakját, majd dobja a szemétbe.

2) A hegy felhelyezése előtt ellenőrizze az egyenletes áramlást mindkét 
fecskendőnyílásból egy kis mennyiségű folyadék keverőpárnára 
történő kipréselésével. Óvatosan végezze az előkészítést a nyílások 
keresztszennyezésének elkerülése érdekében.

3) Csatlakoztassa az ajánlott adagolóhegyet a belső kupakszárak és a 
fecskendőnyílások vonalba állításával. Csavarja el az óramutató járásával 
megegyező irányba a lezáráshoz és az áramlás ellenőrzéséhez.

Előkészítés – Fog
1) A szalag megfelelő illesztésének meghatározása után profilozza és öblítse 

ki a fogat.
2) Különítse el a fogat, hogy megelőzze a nyállal való szennyeződést a szalag 

cementezését megelőzően.
Használat

1) Helyezze a kívánt mennyiségű Opal ragasztócementet a szalag belső felületére.
2) Helyezze a szalagot a fogra, és szedje le a felesleges cementet egy 

pamuttekerccsel vagy gézzel.
3) Keményítse meg fénnyel 10 másodpercig standard üzemmódban, ≥ 800 mW/

cm2 intenzitással a 385-515 nm hullámhosszúságú tartományban. 
4) Fény használata nélkül az Opal ragasztócement 10 percet követően kémiai 

úton megköt.
MEGJEGYZÉS: Nagyobb erőkifejtés esetén (RPE, azaz szájpad-tágító vagy hasonló 
rögzített fogszabályozó készülékek) a zománc maratása vagy kondicionálása 
önmarató primerrel a szalag felhelyezése előtt jelentősen növeli a tapadást.
Kitisztítás

1) A használt, ajánlott adagolóhegy a kupak helyén marad, amíg az újbóli 
felhasználás előtt új, ajánlott adagolóhegyet nem csatlakoztatnak a 
fecskendőre. Eltávolítását követően dobja a szemétbe a régi adagolóhegyet.

2) Két használat között törölje át a fecskendőt közepes 
erősségű fertőtlenítőszerrel.

Tárolás és ártalmatlanítás
Használaton kívül hűtőszekrényben tárolja a ragasztócementet.
A hulladékot a helyi szabályok, irányelvek és előírások szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.
Egyéb információk
Jelentsen minden súlyos esetet a gyártónak és az illetékes hatóságnak.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Produkta apraksts
Opal™ fiksējošais cements ir gaiši zils, divkomponentu, trīskāršās cietēšanas 
stikla jonomēra ortodontiskais cements uz sveķu bāzes.
Attiecībā uz visiem aprakstītajiem produktiem pirms lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet un 
izprotiet visas instrukcijas un informāciju drošības datu lapās.
Piegādes forma(-as)

• 5 ml šļirce
• Opal™ fiksējošā cementa sajaukšanas uzgalis

Lietošanas indikācijas/paredzētais lietojums
Opal fiksējošais cements izmanto ķīmisko, gaismas un stikla jonomēra 
polimerizāciju, lai cementētu visu veidu ortodontiskās lentes pie zobiem.
Kontrindikācijas

• Nelietot pacientiem ar zināmu jutību pret metakrilātiem vai citiem sveķiem. 
• Alerģiskiem pacientiem vai lietotājiem jāskata produktu alergēnu 

dokuments, kas pieejams vietnē www.ultradent.com. Ja tiek novērota 
alerģiska reakcija, rūpīgi izskalojiet iedarbībai pakļauto vietu ar ūdeni un 
iesakiet pacientam vērsties pie ārsta.

Brīdinājumi un piesardzības pasākumi
• Sveķi var paaugstināt jutīgumu. Izvairieties no nesacietējušu zobu sveķu 

atkārtotas saskares ar ādu un/vai mīkstajiem audiem. Ja parādās alerģiska 
reakcija, dermatīts vai izsitumi, pacientam jākonsultējas ar ārstu.

• Pilnībā sacietiniet fiksējošos sveķus - nesacietējušam sveķu materiālam ir 
nepilnīgas fiziskās īpašības, izturība pret spiedienu un nodilumu. 

• Lai novērstu priekšlaicīgu polimerizāciju, sargiet izstrādājumu no 
tiešās gaismas.

• Ar gaismu aktivizējamie sveķi ir jutīgi pret apkārtējo gaismu; kad tos 
neizmantojat, nodrošiniet, lai uz šļirces būtu uzlikts vāciņš. 

• Šļirces nav paredzētas intraorālai lietošanai. 
• Lai izvairītos no inficēšanās, izmantojiet tīru cimdu un tīru instrumentu.
• Ja izmantojat šo produktu, neņemiet nost sajaukšanas uzgali līdz nākamajai 

lietošanas reizei.
• Lietošanas starplaikos noslaukiet šļirci ar vidēja līmeņa dezinfekcijas līdzekli.
• Pacientiem un zobārstniecības speciālistiem jāvalkā aizsargbrilles ar 

sānu aizsargiem.
• Izmantojiet tikai ieteiktos uzgaļus.

Lietošanas instrukcija soli pa solim
Sagatavošana – Šļirce

1) Noņemiet vāciņu no divcilindru šļirces, pagriežot to pretēji pulksteņa 
rādītāja kustības virzienam, un izmetiet to.

2) Pirms pielikt uzgali, pārbaudiet, ka plūsma no abām šļirces atverēm ir 
vienmērīga, izspiežot mazu daudzumu uz sajaukšanas paliktņa. Rīkojieties 
uzmanīgi, lai savstarpēji nepiesārņotu atveres.

3) Pielieciet ieteicamo padeves uzgali, salāgojot vāciņa iekšējās rievas ar 
šļirces atverēm. Pagrieziet pulksteņa rādītāja kustības virzienā, lai nofiksētu, 
un pārbaudiet plūsmu.

Sagatavošana - Zobs
1) Pēc pareiza lieluma lentes noteikšanas, veiciet zoba profilaksi un 

noskalojiet to.
2) Izolējiet zobu, lai izvairītos no siekalu iekļūšanas pirms 

fiksācija cementējusies.
Lietošana

1) Ievietojiet vēlamo Opal fiksējošā cementa daudzumu uz lentes 
iekšējās virsmas.

2) Uzsēdiniet lentu uz zoba un notīriet pāri palikušo cementu ar kokvilnas 
tamponu vai marli.

3) Cietiniet ar gaismu 10 sekundes standarta režīmā cietināšanas gaismai ar 
intensitāti ≥ 800 mW/cm2 viļņa garuma apgabalā 385–515 nm. 

4) Ja gaisma netiek izmantota, Opal fiksējošais cements ķīmiski sacietēs pēc 
10 minūtēm.

PIEZĪME: Situācijās, kad spēks ir lielāks (RPE vai tamlīdzīgas fiksētas ierīces), 
emaljas kodināšana vai sagatavošana ar paškodinošu gruntējumu pirms lentes 
uzlikšanas ievērojami palielinās saķeri.
Tīrīšana

1) Izmantotais ieteicamais padeves uzgalis paliek uzlikts kā vāciņš, kamēr 
pirms atkārtotas lietošanas tiek uzlikts jauns ieteicamais padeves uzgalis. 
Pēc noņemšanas veco padeves uzgali izmetiet.

2) Lietošanas starplaikos noslaukiet šļirci ar vidēja līmeņa dezinfekcijas līdzekli.
Uzglabāšana un utilizēšana
Kad fiksējošais cements netiek izmantots, ievietojiet to ledusskapī.
Utilizējiet atkritumus saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem un pastāvošo kārtību.
Cita informācija
Par jebkuru nopietnu incidentu ziņojiet ražotājam un kompetentajai iestādei.
www.ultradent.com / 1.800.552.5512 / 801.572.4200

Opal™ Band Cement
Ортодонтический цемент для скоб

EN - For professional use only
DE - Nur zur Anwendung durch den Zahnarzt
FR - Pour usage professionnel seulement
NL - Alleen voor professioneel gebruik
IT - Solo per uso professionale
ES - Solo para uso profesional
PT - Apenas para utilização profissional
SV - Endast för professionell användning
DA - Kun til professionel brug
FI - Vain ammattikäyttöön
EL - Για επαγγελματική χρήση μόνο
CS - Pouze pro odborné použití.
BG - Само за професионално ползване
HR - Samo za profesionalnu uporabu
ET - Ainult professionaalseks kasutuseks
HU - Kizárólag professzionális felhasználásra
GA - Le haghaidh úsáide gairmiúla amháin
LV - Tikai profesionālai lietošanai
LT - Tik profesionaliam naudojimui
MT - Għall-użu professjonali biss
RO - Numai pentru uz profesional
SK - Len na profesionálne použitie
SL - Samo za profesionalno uporabo
NO - Kun for profesjonell bruk
PL - Wyrób wyłącznie do użytku profesjonalnego.
RU - Только для профессионального использования
TR - Sadece profesyonel kullanım için
AR - للاستخدام من قِبل متخصصين فقط

TH - สำำ�หรับัก�รัใช้ง้�นรัะดับมอือ�ช้พีเท่ั้�นั�น
KO - 전문가 전용
ZH - 仅供专业人士使用
JA - 専門家のみが使用できます
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